In the Matter Of:
IN RE: THOMAS McGEOUGH

HEARING
November 22, 2022

LEGAL | MEDIA | EXPERTS




IN RE: THOMAS McGEOUGH
HEARING, on 11/22/2022

1
2
3
STATE OF NORTH CAROLI NA
4 TOWN OF KURE BEACH
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
5
6
7 )
)
8 IN RE: THOVAS M GEOQUGH )
)
9 )
)
10 Town Hal | )
Kure Beach, North Carolina )
11 Tuesday, Novenber 22, 2022 )
)
12 )
)
13 )
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24 REPORTER: KYLI E FLEM NG
Pr of essi onal Court Reporter
25 Not ary Public

Legal Media Experts
800-446-1387




IN RE: THOMAS McGEOUGH
HEARING, on 11/22/2022

1

© 00 N oo g A~ w N

[N
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

APPEARANCES

THE BOARD:

HARRY HUMPHRI ES, Chai r person
Kurt Bartl ey
Bryant Bass
Randy McNeely
John Nadeau
Janes El dridge, Esqgq., Town Attorney
Mandy Sanders, Town d erk

Bet h Chase, Deputy Town C erk

I NDEX T O WI TNESSES

Mandy Sanders............. .. .. .. .. ..., 11
Thomas McGeough. .. .. ... ... .. .. .. ... ... 12
Bethany Waite. ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ..., 23

I NDEX TO EXHI BI TS

NO. DESCRI PTI ON PG
1 Certification of Mailed Notice 11
2 Certification of Posted Notice 11
3 Noti ce of Quasi-Judicial Hearing 11
4 Application for Variance Request 11
5 Emai | s 11
6 Cct ober 11, 2022, Letter 23
7 Phot ogr aphs 23
8 Email s 23

(Exhi bits attached to transcript)

Page 2

Legal Media Experts
800-446-1387




IN RE: THOMAS McGEOUGH
HEARING, on 11/22/2022

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

PROCEEDI NGS

THE CHAIRPERSON: | call to
order the neeting of the Board of
Adjustnment. And the first order of
business is to adopt -- next fromthe --

MR ELDRI DCGE: Excuse ne,
Chai r man.

THE CHAI RPERSON:  Yes.

MR. ELDRIDGE: The first order
of busi ness would be to adopt the
agenda.

THE CHAI RPERSON:  Adopt the
agenda. Oh, |'msorry.

|s to adopt the agenda for
tonight's neeting. Anyone?

MR BASS: [|'Ill second.

THE CHAI RPERSON:  All in favor?

( MULTI PLE AYES.)

THE CHAI RPERSON:  Al'l right.
The next would be to adopt the m nutes
of the June 28th neeting.

Has everybody had a chance to
| ook at then?

MR. BARTLEY: [|'Il make a

notion to adopt these m nutes.

Page 3

Legal Media Experts
800-446-1387




IN RE: THOMAS McGEOUGH
HEARING, on 11/22/2022

1
2
3
4
)
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Page 4

MR ELDRIDGE: 1|'Ill second
t hat .

THE CHAI RPERSON:  All in favor?

( MULTI PLE AYES.)
THE CHAI RPERSON:  Opposed?
( NO RESPONSE. )

THE CHAI RPERSON:  All right.
So nove that the -- those have been
adopt ed.

Next is a -- is a hearing.
It's an appeal, Adkins appeal hearing --
MR. ELDRIDGE: No, sir.
MR. BARTLEY: That's |ast week.
MR. ELDRI DGE: You m ght be
readi ng fromthe m nutes.
THE CHAI RPERSON: | ' m sorry.
MR ELDRIDGE: This is a
guasi -judicial hearing for --
MR BARTLEY: It's on page --
MR. ELDRIDGE: -- Thomas -- how
do you say your | ast nane?
MR, McCGEQUGH: It's McGeough.
MR. ELDRI DGE: M Geough.
VR. ELDRI DGE: Application for

a vari ance.

Legal Media Experts
800-446-1387




IN RE: THOMAS McGEOUGH
HEARING, on 11/22/2022

THE CHAI RPERSON:  Ch, |I'm
sorry.

MR. ELDRIDGE: You shoul d have
an order of business.

M5. CHASE: Yeah. Go to page
57, Harry.

THE CHAI RPERSON: | ' m goi ng.

M5. CHASE: Ckay. Thank you.

THE CHAI RPERSON: All right.
Okay. This is the Thomas M Geough
vari ance hearing of Novenber 22nd. |'m
going to go ahead and open the heari ng.

Thi s hearing under the Town of
Kure Beach Code of Ordinance, Hearing
KBC 15.08.080.D on the application for a
variance submtted by Thomas M Geough,
applicant, for the residential property
| ocated at 213 Fort Fischer Boul evard
Nort h.

The applicant is seeking a
variance fromthe application KBC
15. 038. 020. B, extension in yard and a
set back space.

In making this final -- the --

the factual determ nation, Board nenbers

Page 5

Legal Media Experts
800-446-1387




IN RE: THOMAS McGEOUGH
HEARING, on 11/22/2022

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

may only consider conpetent material and
substantial evidence from parties
Wi t hst andi ng.

Hear say and non-expert test --
opi ni on testinony, including opinions
related to dimnution of property val ues
and traffic safety issues, may not be
considered in making findings of fact.

The Board shall nake findings
of fact and identify the evidence
supporting each finding.

Under the Kure Beach Code
15.08.080.D, the applicant is entitled
to a variance if he proves each of the
fol | ow ng:

An unnecessary hardshi p woul d
result fromstrict application of the
regul ati on.

The hardship results from
condi tions which are particular to the
property, such as |ocation, size, or
t opography. The hardshi ps resulting
from personal circunstances, as well as
har dshi ps resulting fromconditions that

are common to the nei ghborhood or to the

Page 6

Legal Media Experts
800-446-1387




IN RE: THOMAS McGEOUGH
HEARING, on 11/22/2022

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

general public, nmay not be a basis for
granting a vari ance.

The hardship did not result
fromactions taken by the applicant
provi ded that, however, the act of
pur chasi ng property with know edge t hat
ci rcunst ances exi sted, which may justify
the granting of a variance, is not a
sel f-created hardship.

The requested variance is
consistent with the spirit, purpose, and
I ntent of the zoning regul ation, such as
public safety is secured and substanti al
justice is achieved.

The Board's decision will be
set forth in witing and delivered to
the applicant in accordance with the
provi si ons of Kure Beach Code
12. 06. 050. J.

For the purpose of this
hearing, the town attorney will be
appearing in an advisory capacity to the
Board and not as an advocate for any
party.

At this tinme, | would like to

Page 7

Legal Media Experts
800-446-1387




IN RE: THOMAS McGEOUGH
HEARING, on 11/22/2022

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

pol | each nenber of the Board. Each
menber shall state whether a conflict of
I nterest exists due to direct financial
benefit, bias, or fixed opinion,
undi scl osed outside contract -- contact,
or a close famly or commercial tie.
Shoul d such a conflict exist, the Board
menber shall recuse himor herself from
the hearing and the Board shall excuse
the menber fromvoting on the matter.

So is there any conflict of
i nterest up here fromthe Board?

( MULTI PLE NOS.)

THE CHAI RPERSON: And | have
none, either.

kay. At this point in tine, |
guess | need to adm nister the oath to
all people that are testifying.

MR ELDRI DGE: Yeah.

THE CHAI RPERSON:  So who are
testifying? Everybody who's testifying.
Just --

M5. SANDERS: It's us three.
You just have to cone give us the oath.

THE CHAI RPERSON:  Al'l right.

Page 8

Legal Media Experts
800-446-1387




IN RE: THOMAS McGEOUGH
HEARING, on 11/22/2022

1 kay.

2 M5. SANDERS: That's right?

3 MR. ELDRIDGE: Yeah. You can
4 join themand you can all up your

5 hands - -

6 M5. SANDERS: Yes.

7 THE CHAI RPERSON:  Ckay.

8 your right hand. Place your |left hand
9 on the Bible, and repeat after ne.

10 | swear to tell the truth,

11 whol e truth, and nothing but the truth,
12 so hel p ne God.

13 M5. SANDERS: | swear --

14 M5. VHHTE: | swear --

15 MR McGEQUGH | swear --

16 M5. SANDERS: -- to tel

17 truth --

18 M5. WVHHTE: -- to tell the

19 truth --
20 MR MGEOUGH: -- to tell
21 truth --
22 M5. SANDERS: -- the whole
23 truth --
24 M5. WHITE: -- the whole
25 truth --

Page 9

Legal Media Experts
800-446-1387




IN RE: THOMAS McGEOUGH
HEARING, on 11/22/2022

MR MCGEQUGH: -- the whole
truth --

M5. SANDERS: -- and not hing
but the truth --

M5. WH TE: -- and not hing but
the truth --

MR. McGEQUGH -- and not hing
but the truth --

M5. SANDERS:. -- so help ne
God.

M5. WVHHTE: -- so help ne God.

MR McGEQUGH -- so help ne
CGod.

THE CHAI RPERSON: Ckay. Thank
you.

kay. | guess the first person
up woul d be Ms. WMandy.

M5. SANDERS: 1'mgoing to

tender Exhibits 1 through 5. And we do
have a court reporter that is
transcri bing the neeting today.

MR. ELDRI DGE: Can you go ahead
and identify Exhibits 1 through 5,
each --

M5. SANDERS: Yes. Il wll --

Page 10

Legal Media Experts
800-446-1387




IN RE: THOMAS McGEOUGH
HEARING, on 11/22/2022

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

Yes.

MR ELDRI DGE: Okay.

M5. SANDERS: Nunber 1 is the
variance application. |[Exhibit 2/ is
certification of mailed notice with a
copy of the notice attached thereto.
Exhibit 3 is certification of posted
notice with copy of notice or federal
posted notice attached. |[Exhibit 4/is
publisher's affidavit. |[Exhibit 5, copy
of the email to nenbers and appli cant
covering the transmttal of the agenda
docs. And |'mbringing that now

MR. ELDRI DGE: Thank you.

THE CHAI RPERSON:  And now |
guess we'll hear fromthe applicant.
Thomas.

MR, McGEQUGH  Were do you

want ne to -- right here?
THE CHAI RPERSON:. That's fi ne.
MR, McGEQUGH: |'ll just stand

here, if that's all right.
(DI SCUSSI ON OFF THE RECORD.)
MR. McGEQUGH: Thank you all

for your time. | -- Actually, we

Page 11

Legal Media Experts
800-446-1387




IN RE: THOMAS McGEOUGH
HEARING, on 11/22/2022

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

al ready constructed a -- just a -- a
roof above the deck. W didn't realize
It was any issue. So this is an
application for a variance to be able to
keep that roof.

Essentially there was a raised
deck at the back unit on our property.
A -- Aroof was the only way to shield
t he deck and the entrance to that
cottage fromthe el enents, you know,
rain -- it rains on -- potentially.

The roof wasn't constructed outside of
the original footprint of that deck, so
It's not expandi ng a nonconform ng
building. It is just above the -- the
rai sed deck that was already existing

t here.

And | -- you know, we believe
it's an undue burden based on the
construction of the entrance to this
cottage on our property at the back of
the property, which is within the
setback. So I'mhoping to just keep
this roof that we built above this

rai sed deck.

Page 12

Legal Media Experts
800-446-1387




IN RE: THOMAS McGEOUGH
HEARING, on 11/22/2022

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

W don't viewit as a threat to

public safety, and | know that our

nei ghbor behind us, which it -- it
infringes on his -- the setback to his
property, is -- is okay with it

remai ni ng there.

' m happy to answer any
questions, but essentially it's just a
-- a roof above an existing raised deck
on a nonconform ng buil di ng.

THE CHAI RPERSON:  And -- And
when did you put this roof on?

MR. MGEOUGH: So the roof was
put on -- it was |like seven nonths ago
now, and then |'ve been through trying
to figure out -- | had submitted a text
amendnent for it, which | think -- found
was probably not the appropriate way to

go about trying to keep the roof, and

it's been sort of along -- |'ve had a
| ot of assistance with -- wth Beth
through this. But, yeah, it was -- it

was |l ast spring that it was constructed.
MR. BASS: Did you get a

buil ding permt for this roof?

Page 13

Legal Media Experts
800-446-1387




IN RE: THOMAS McGEOUGH
HEARING, on 11/22/2022

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

MR MGEOUGH:. | did not. |
did not think that the -- there was any
necessity to do so, which | now think
that there -- there may have been, so |
apol ogize. | wasn't trying to go around
any -- any code, just didn't think it
was necessary at the tine.

MR. ELDRI DGE: Chairman, as you
nmentioned in your order of business, to
be entitled to the variance, the
applicant has to prove four things.

THE CHAI RPERSON:  Uh- huh.

MR. ELDRIDGE: And |I'mnot sure
we' ve gone through those four things
clearly.

And the Board nay want to ask
hi m questi ons about those four things so
that we can get on the record the
show ng that's nmade in support of those.

MR. NALEAU:. So I'll start. Do
you believe that this would create an

unnecessary hardshi p?

MR MGEOUGH: | do. | -- |
believe that it -- it restricts ny
ability to protect our -- you know, the

Page 14

Legal Media Experts
800-446-1387




IN RE: THOMAS McGEOUGH
HEARING, on 11/22/2022

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

deck entrance fromthe el enents, and |
believe that that is -- as a property
owner, I'mentitled to the ability to do
that. So | believe that that entails an
unnecessary hardshi p.

MR. BARTLEY: The photo we got
doesn't show a roof. It's --

MR. McGEQUGH: That's not the
right view. |'mnot sure who took that
t hat phot o.

MR. BARTLEY: kay.

MR MCEQUGH That's Unit A

M5. WHITE: | think that's
the --

MR, McGEQUGH: Yeah. So
there's three little cottages on the
property. That's -- That's cottage A

MR. BARTLEY: Oh, okay.

MR MGEOUGH It's at the
back. There's a -- a --

MR. BARTLEY: This is just road
front?

MR McGEQUGH: That's fromthe
r oad.

MR BASS. So you say your

Page 15

Legal Media Experts
800-446-1387




IN RE: THOMAS McGEOUGH
HEARING, on 11/22/2022

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

hardship is not being able to provide
protection for the deck.

MR. McGEOQUGH: Yes, sir.

MR. BASS: There's -- There's
no other way to provide protection for
t he deck that woul d neet these
or di nances?

MR. McGEQUGH: There may --
There may be other -- other ways to do
so. | believe that this is the nost
effective and efficient way.

MR. BASS. Have you expl ored
t hose avenues?

MR, McGEOQUGH: | hadn't prior
to constructing this roof, so now I|I'm
exploring trying to keep it, but, you
know, | -- | have |ooked into it.
Basically the alternative would be I|ike
a retractable awning, which | -- is --
Is a fair suggestion, but | don't
believe it -- it gives as -- as -- as
wel |l -- as adequate protection. And |
hope | can keep the roof.

MR. BASS: Thank you.

MR. McGEQUGH: Thank you.

Page 16

Legal Media Experts
800-446-1387




IN RE: THOMAS McGEOUGH
HEARING, on 11/22/2022

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

Page 17
MR. NALEAU. Do you know how

| ong the property has been that way,
al ong that deck or porch has been
al ready --

MR McGEQUGH It's in the tax
code. | -- 1 know that at |east the
| ast ten years. |'mnot sure when it
was constructed. So -- But in like the
property record, the deck is on there as
-- as having been there for a
substanti al anmount of tine.

MR. BARTLEY: So, Beth, is the
-- Is the deck permtted, or is it --

MR. ELDRIDGE: |It's not Beth's
turn to testify.

MR. BASS: Oh, |'msorry.

Do you know i f the deck was
ever permtted?

MR MGEOUGH | believe it's
permtted. | can't state wth certainty
that it's permtted, but | believe it to
be permtted.

MR. BASS. So the -- So the --

MR. McNEELY: The --

MR. BASS: (o ahead.

Legal Media Experts
800-446-1387




IN RE: THOMAS McGEOUGH
HEARING, on 11/22/2022

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

MR. McNEELY: The deck was per
-- it was permtted in the setback?

MR McGEOQUGH It's a very old

unit. | -- | believe that it was, yeah.

Prior to maybe the setback being
ordi nanced [ sic].

MR. BASS. So the deck is
currently inside the setback; is that
right?

MR, McGEQUGH Correct. Yeah.
The whol e deck is inside the setback
effectively, and -- and the entrance to
the unit is inside the setback.

MR. BASS: So the current --
the current roof is just -- I'm
repeating a little bit here.

MR McCGEQUGH:  Sure.

MR. BASS. So the current roof
Is in the setback, the roof that you
built?

MR, McGEQUGH  Yes. It is.

MR. BASS: And -- And you did
construct the roof?

MR, McGEQUGH:  Yes.

MR. McNEELY: Are you a

Page 18

Legal Media Experts
800-446-1387




IN RE: THOMAS McGEOUGH
HEARING, on 11/22/2022

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

| i censed contractor?

VMR McGEQUGH: No, |'mnot.

MR. NALEAU. So back to the
har dshi p, | guess.

MR, McGEQUGH  Yes, sir.

MR. NALEAU:. Your argunent is
that the -- the roof provides protection
when you're going in and out of the --
of the structure?

MR, McGEQUGH. Correct.

MR. NALEAU. So did sonething
change? If it's been that way for

years, why all of a sudden has that

created a --

MR, McGEQUGH  Sure.

MR. NALEAU:. -- hardship?

MR MGEQUGH | can't speak to
the prior owners and their -- their

burdens, but | can tell you that that is
a fair burden for -- for ne, so that --
t hat woul d probably be --

THE CHAIRPERSON:. How is it a
burden for you?

MR. McGEOQUGH: Just the inabi

-- 1've seen -- you know, the inability

Page 19

Legal Media Experts
800-446-1387




IN RE: THOMAS McGEOUGH
HEARING, on 11/22/2022

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

to adequately enter and exit. | believe
it's a burden, that getting rained on
and, you know, extrene elenents are --
you know, unprotected fromthe -- the
access to the unit.

MR. NALEAU:. And you believe
that this is sonmething that's unique to
your particul ar property?

MR McGEQUGH | believe it's
unique to the -- to the location of this
unit on the property.

And as | read the, you know,
past exanples of -- not in Kure Beach

but ot her townships' variance

applications, | believe that that --

yes, |'ve seen the location of the
entrance and exit as a sufficient -- you
know, unique -- unique itemthat, you

know, is sufficient to show that.

THE CHAI RPERSON. So do any of
the other houses along that strip there
have this -- have the sane probl en?

MR. McGEQUGH: So one of them
Is a covered -- has -- has a covered

roof already over the deck and it's not

Page 20

Legal Media Experts
800-446-1387




IN RE: THOMAS McGEOUGH
HEARING, on 11/22/2022

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

in the setback, so it's not an issue.

The other unit, | do plan on
constructing sone sort of roof, but |
don't believe that to be in the setback,
soit's -- it's not a simlar issue.

So to answer your question,
yes, one -- one other unit has a simlar
-- simlar burden, and | plan to address
that simlarly.

THE CHAI RPERSON: So you own
that property, as well?

MR MCEQUGH It's just --
Yeah. |It's just one property --

THE CHAI RPERSON. Ch, it's one
property?

MR MGEOUGH -- with three
units on it, yes.

THE CHAI RPERSON: Yeah, | can't
t hi nk of any other questions. | can't
t hi nk of anything else to ask him

MR. BASS: | have no other
questi ons.

THE CHAI RPERSON: | have no
nore questions.

MR. McNEELY: |' m good.

Page 21

Legal Media Experts
800-446-1387




IN RE: THOMAS McGEOUGH
HEARING, on 11/22/2022

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

THE CHAI RPERSON.  Ckay.

MR. BARTLEY: John, got any
guestions?

MR. NALEAU:. No, not right now.

THE CHAI RPERSON: Ckay. |
guess we can reserve the right to ask
hi m nore questions |later?

MR. ELDRIDGE: That's correct.

THE CHAI RPERSON: All right.
You can go ahead and --

MR. McGEQUGH: Thank you.

THE CHAI RPERSON: -- take a
seat, and we'll -- we'll hear from our
code enforcenent.

M5. WH TE: Good eveni ng.

THE CHAI RPERSON: (Good eveni ng.

M5. WH TE: Board nenbers, |'m
Bet hany White. |'mthe Code Enforcenent
Oficer for Kure Beach. | would like to
first submt for the record Exhibits 6,
7, and 8.

MR. ELDRIDGE: Can you identify
t hose, pl ease?

M5. WHITE: |[Exhibit 6/ is a neno

fromthe building inspection staff.

Page 22

Legal Media Experts
800-446-1387




IN RE: THOMAS McGEOUGH
HEARING, on 11/22/2022

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

Exhibit 7/ is a picture of the shed roof
in violation, along with a picture of
the G S map.

MR. ELDRI DGE: Ckay.

M5. WHITE: [Exhibit 8 is the
email chain from M. MGeough --

VR, McGEQUGH  McGeough.

M5. WHHTE: -- MGeough and
nysel f, so...

MR. ELDRI DGE: And do you have
copies for the Board and for the
applicant?

M5. WVHTE: | do.

MR. ELDRIDGE: And for the
cl erk?

M5. SANDERS: | have it. |

have them al | .

M. WVHITE: |'mjust going to
summari ze what the neno is. |It's a
tinmeline of basically the -- what

brought us to the variance today.

213 North Fort Fisher Boul evard
Is a nonconformng property in the B-2
district -- zoning district. It

consists of three separate cottages or

Page 23

Legal Media Experts
800-446-1387




IN RE: THOMAS McGEOUGH
HEARING, on 11/22/2022

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

units that are on one property. The
property itself is a standard 50-by-100
| ot .

In January of 2022, it was
noted that the addition of the
non-permtted shed roof was added to
Unit C, which is the structure in the
rear of the property. It was put over
an existing porch. Unit Cis
nonconformng to side and rear setbacks.
The addition of the porch roof creates
an extension into the required rear
setback and is a violation of 15.38.020
of the KBC, continuous of a
nonconform ng situation, extension into
the yard -- rear yard setback space.

In April of 2022, M. MGeough
did apply for a text anmendnent
application, which was not -- which was
not adopted by town council.

And then on Cctober 7th of this
year, he applied for the variance before
you.

THE CHAI RPERSON:  You said the

deck was already there --

Page 24

Legal Media Experts
800-446-1387




IN RE: THOMAS McGEOUGH
HEARING, on 11/22/2022

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

M5. WHITE: The porch --

THE CHAI RPERSON: -- the porch
and deck?

M5. WHITE: Yes, that's
correct. The porch was already there.
If you ook at the S map that is from
2021 -- | think is our latest S nap --
you can see the porch is there already

W t hout the roof covering on it, which

M. MGCeough --

MR. McGEOUGH: Yeah.

M5. WHTE: -- said he put on
in the spring, | guess, of |ast year, so

t hat woul d nmake sense.

MR, McGEQUGH:  Yeah.

M5. WHITE: So sonetine in
Decenber/January, we -- we just noticed
It had gone up and sent himthe
vi ol ati on.

MR. BASS: Does this roof push
hi m over the inpervious surface?

M5. VHITE: No. | do not
believe he's even close to his
| npervious surface. They're very snall

cottages --

Page 25

Legal Media Experts
800-446-1387




IN RE: THOMAS McGEOUGH
HEARING, on 11/22/2022

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

MR BASS: Uh- huh.

M5. WHHTE: -- little, snal
units on the lot, so it still has a |ot
-- you can tell by the --

MR. BASS: Un- huh.

M5. WHHTE: -- the map that it
still has a |l ot of property on it.

MR. BARTLEY: So is the deck
itself permitted use in that area, or is
that -- | nean, | knowit's been so |ong
that it was put there, but --

M5. WHITE: Well, we have --

MR. BARTLEY: -- | nean, it may
be a violation --

M5. WHITE: -- no record of a
permt for the --

MR BARTLEY: Yeah.

M5. WHITE: -- deck itself. It
Is a-- It was a previous nonconform ng
deck, so we wouldn't have record. There
has been renovations to units -- to, |
believe, the mddle and the front units,
were renovated. W have those permts
on file by the previous owner, and

that's all that we have on -- on our

Page 26

Legal Media Experts
800-446-1387




IN RE: THOMAS McGEOUGH
HEARING, on 11/22/2022

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

) Page 27
files.

THE CHAI RPERSON:  So
technically the deck it -- the deck

itself is not permtted there; am!|

correct?

M5. WHTE: | --

MR. ELDRIDGE: Correction.
When you say permtted, are you -- |I'm

not sure you --

THE CHAIRPERSON: Is it within
t he code?

MR. ELDRIDGE: -- and the
W t ness are speaking the sane | anguage.

THE CHAIRPERSON: Is it within
code to allow himto have a --

M5. WHI TE: The current porch
Is -- is in the setback, so it is not up
to current code, but it is
nonconf or m ng.

THE CHAI RPERSON.  Ckay.

M5. WHITE: The structure
itself is wthin the setback, as well,
so |I''munaware of when the --

THE CHAI RPERSON. Ckay.

M5. WH TE: -- porch was

Legal Media Experts
800-446-1387




IN RE: THOMAS McGEOUGH
HEARING, on 11/22/2022

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

originally built, sol can't -- | don't
know if it was there when the cottage
was built or if it was added | ater on.

THE CHAI RPERSON: Ri ght.

M5. VWH TE: | do not know t hat.

THE CHAI RPERSON.  Ckay.

MR. BASS: So -- So the porch
woul d be, | guess in |ayman's terns,
grandf at hered i n?

M5. WHITE: That's correct.

MR. BASS: Right.

MR. McNEELY: We're | ooking at
this property right here; correct?

M5. WHITE: That's correct.
Yep. | highlighted it in orange.

MR- McNEELY: So this is the
property |ine?

M5. WHITE: That's the rear
property |ine, yes.

MR. McNEELY: So the whole

structure itself, is it built wthin the

set back?
MS. WH TE: That's correct.
It's -- It's --

MR. McNEELY: It's in the

Page 28

Legal Media Experts
800-446-1387




IN RE: THOMAS McGEOUGH
HEARING, on 11/22/2022

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

set back?

M5. WVHHTE: -- wthin the side
and -- and rear setbacks.

MR. McNEELY: In the -- In the
Ad S map?

M5. VWH TE:  Uh- huh.

MR. NALEAU. Ch, it says it was
noted in January 2020. How was it
not ed?

M5. WHITE: The -- Both the
bui | di ng i nspector, John Datson, and I
do daily drive-arounds --

MR. NALEAU:. You saw it.

M5. WHITE: -- |ooking for
t hi ngs, violations and --

MR McNEELY: So, in fact, he
did not apply for a permt to build this
structure?

M5. WVH TE: He did not apply
for a permt, that's correct.

MR. McNEELY: Ckay. So we
don't even know if it is built properly
and neets code, not being -- having a
permt?

M5. VWH TE: It has not been

Page 29

Legal Media Experts
800-446-1387




IN RE: THOMAS McGEOUGH
HEARING, on 11/22/2022

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

| nspected by our staff, no.

MR. NALEAU. Ckay. Is it a
fair question for ne to ask if the -- in
-- in Bethany's opinion, if this is a
uni que arrangenent, where you have a
porch like this and then entering
directly into a house?

MR, ELDRIDGE: You're wel cone
to ask that question.

MR. NALEAU:. | nean, do you
believe that this is a unique
arrangenent, absent the -- absent the
roof -- the second itemon the variance
Is that the hardship results from
conditions that are peculiar to the
property.

s this a peculiar arrangenent,
to have a -- the deck or porch
arrangenent the way it is where it
enters into the house, that sonehow
that's different than other properties
you m ght see around Kure Beach and,
therefore, this one should have a roof
whereas others --

M5. VWH TE: No. | believe we

Page 30

Legal Media Experts
800-446-1387




IN RE: THOMAS McGEOUGH
HEARING, on 11/22/2022

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

have several properties that do not have
roofs over -- over a -- their decks,
front porches, or -- or what have you.
That we have a | ot of nonconform ng
properties that are simlar to this and
have had simlar issues with not being
able to extend because they are already
I n the setbacks.

So this is an issue that cones
up a lot and is normally -- we would
catch in the permt application process.

MR. NALEAU. | see. Thank you.

MR. ELDRIDGE: M. Wite, have
you wal ked through all your exhibits --
again, this is going into the record,
so | think it would be useful to testify
about what el se you m ght have and
summari zing the contents thereof.

M5. WHI TE: The neno, we went
over. The -- | think everybody's seen
the pictures. The first picture is of
the current shed roof in violation, and
the shed roof being the -- just the --
the roof that conmes off of the edge over

t he porch.

Page 31

Legal Media Experts
800-446-1387




IN RE: THOMAS McGEOUGH
HEARING, on 11/22/2022

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

The second picture is -- is
really just to show the nonconform ng
structure that existed prior to that.

And the eighth exhibit is our
emai | chain where -- kind of just
showi ng the tineline of events, again,
and how it ended up being a year-I|ong
process of the violation, followed by
hi m appl yi ng for text anendnent,
foll owed by the variance request before
you t oday.

THE CHAI RPERSON:  So with the
text amendnent, |'m assum ng then that
the council did not approve?

M5. WHITE: The council did not
adopt the text anmendnent. It went to
pl anni ng and zoning board first, which
they actually had a split vote, tw and
two. So they did not have a
recomendation to bring to council.
Counci|l did decide not to adopt the
evi dence -- or the -- the change.

THE CHAI RPERSON: Ckay. |
don't have any ot her questions.

MR BASS: | have no ot her

Page 32

Legal Media Experts
800-446-1387




IN RE: THOMAS McGEOUGH
HEARING, on 11/22/2022

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

guesti ons.

THE CHAI RPERSON:  Anyone el se?
Anybody el se have any questions for
Bet h?

MR. McNEELY: No, thank you.

THE CHAI RPERSON:.  Any ot her
guestions for the applicant?

MR, ELDRIDGE: Well, the
applicant can cone up and present a
rebuttal --

THE CHAI RPERSON:  Ckay.

MR ELDRIDGE: ~-- if he's so
I ncl i ned.

MR, McGEQUGH  Sure. The only
thing that I would want to just touch
base on, you know, in -- in speaking
about the nonconformty of the existing
bui | di ng, none of that is -- should --
shoul d be held against this deck. It's
-- It's a very old building. Nothing
was agai nst the code when that was
constructed. The deck was may -- maybe
not permtted but was all owed by
what ever current standard they had. So

| just wanted to note that everything

Page 33

Legal Media Experts
800-446-1387




IN RE: THOMAS McGEOUGH
HEARING, on 11/22/2022

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

that was going on with the building
should -- yeah, | nean --

MR. ELDRIDGE: | think that it
woul d al so be useful to have the
appl i cant explain exactly what variance
he wants. | don't know that that's been
done.

MR. BASS: Wuld you m nd doi ng
t hat ?

MR. McGEQUGH: Can you expand
-- | don't understand.

MR ELDRIDGE: What -- Wat do
you -- What relief are you seeking in
particular? Wat do you want this Board
to grant you?

MR MCGEQUGH: | believe that
it -- it's detailed out on ny variance
application, but you --

MR. ELDRIDGE: Can you review
t hat, again?

MR McCGEQUGH: Yeah. Sure.
Sorry. Just give ne one second.

MR ELDRIDGE: Here you go.

You can borrow m ne.

MR McGEOUGH Ckay. | -- | --

Page 34

Legal Media Experts
800-446-1387




IN RE: THOMAS McGEOUGH
HEARING, on 11/22/2022

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

| appreciate that. So effectively, | am
just -- I'masking for variance fromthe
provi si ons of Code 15. 38. 020.

MR. ELDRI DGE: You -- And
you' ve got paragraph two, | think?

MR. McGEQUGH: Paragraph -- so
par agraph -- so paragraph one, | believe
It says.

MR. ELDRIDGE: And |I'm not --
the -- the code sonetines prints out
subsections as al pha or in nunerical,
but it's 15.38.020.B, | think, regarding
the -- is it fair to say that you want a
vari ance fromthat regulation so that
the roof you constructed can extend into
t he setback area?

MR. McGEQUGH: That's correct.
That -- That's what |'m applying for. |

appreci ate the assi stance.

MR ELDRIDGE: 1'll take the --
MR McCGEQUGH: Sure.
MR. ELDRIDGE: -- application

back, please. Thank you.
And unl ess you' ve got questions

for the applicant or he has any other

Page 35

Legal Media Experts
800-446-1387




IN RE: THOMAS McGEOUGH
HEARING, on 11/22/2022

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

points to make in his rebuttal, it would
be Ms. Wiite's turn to present a
rebuttal, if she's so -- if she's so
I ncl i ned.

MR. NALEAU:. | have one
question for M. MGeough.

MR. McGEOQUGH: Yeah.

MR. NALEAU. M CGeough, |I'm
sorry.

MR. McGEQUGH: No, you're good.

MR. NALEAU:. | thought you said
it was installed seven nonths ago --

MR MCGEOUGH | -- | said --

MR. NALEAU:. -- but when was --

MR. McGEQUGH: -- go ahead.

MR NALEAU. -- when was the

roof constructed?

MR McGEQUGH | -- | guess it
was | ast January. Yes, sir.

MR. NALEAU. Did you have it
built?

MR McGEOQUGH  Yeah. | -- | --
| didn't build it nyself. | think I --
| m ght have m sconmmuni cated t hat

earlier. | had it built by -- by a

Page 36

Legal Media Experts
800-446-1387




IN RE: THOMAS McGEOUGH
HEARING, on 11/22/2022

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

contractor.
MR. NALEAU. (kay.
MR MGQOUGHE Yes, sir. And

-- | just -- because |I'mthe honeowner,

It's nmy understanding that it was bel ow

the -- the real mof dollar amount of
doi ng, you know, inprovenents to ny --
didn't believe that it entailed --
required a permt for the -- the scope
of business, or | would have applied at
that tine.

MR. McNEELY: And your
contractor didn't tell you you needed a
permt?

MR, McGEOQUGH: He did not.
Yeah. | -- And then he -- | probably
won't use himin the future. So --

MR. McNEELY: | wouldn't think
so.

MR. McGEOQUGH: Yeah. No.

THE CHAI RPERSON: Ckay. Any
ot her questi ons?

( NO RESPONSE. )
THE CHAI RPERSON:  Thank you.
MR. McGEQUGH: Thank you.

Page 37

Legal Media Experts
800-446-1387




IN RE: THOMAS McGEOUGH
HEARING, on 11/22/2022

1
2
3
4
)
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

THE CHAI RPERSON:  Wbul d you
like to do any kind of rebuttal ?

M5. WHITE: | have no rebuttal.

MR. ELDRI DGE: Ckay. All
right, Chairman. Let's go over what we
do next. W're going to keep the
heari ng open as you go through your
findings of fact in case you have sone
addi tional questions for the parties.

THE CHAI RPERSON:.  Ckay.

MR. ELDRIDGE: And the first
thing we're going to do is sunmarize the
evi dence, and then we're going to wal k
t hrough this decision worksheet that
each of you have a copy of.

Does that sound okay to you?

MR MCEQUGH: Yes, sir.

MR. ELDRIDGE: The -- So,
Chairman, it's your responsibility to go
ahead and sunmari ze the evidence. |
t hi nk, outside of the procedural --
outsi de of the exhibit show ng the
procedural conpliance, you have the
application of the applicant, and you

al so have a neno from buil di ng

Page 38

Legal Media Experts
800-446-1387




IN RE: THOMAS McGEOUGH
HEARING, on 11/22/2022

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

I nspections. You al so have photos from
bui | di ng i nspections, illustrative
photos. And then, finally, you have the
string or chain of correspondence

bet ween buil di ng i nspections and the
appl i cant.

Does that sound like a fair
sunmary?

THE CHAlI RPERSON: Yes, sir.

MR, ELDRIDGE: Al right.
Turning to your decision worksheet,
| et's | ook at nunber one for a m nute.
What -- What we're -- recall that the
applicant has to prove those four things
to get a variance. And the decision
requires you all to make findi ngs of
fact as to whether that show ng was
made.

If the show ng was nmade, he
gets the variance. |f the showng falls
short, he doesn't. So let's walk
t hrough this.

The subject and breach finding
of fact, we have to identify the

evi dence that supports that finding of

Page 39

Legal Media Experts
800-446-1387




IN RE: THOMAS McGEOUGH
HEARING, on 11/22/2022

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

fact.

The subject property is or is
not | ocated at 213 Fort Fi sher Boul evard
Nor t h.

THE CHAI RPERSON:. | believe it

MR. ELDRIDGE: Wsat is -- Yeah.
What we want in each is a consensus.
We're not going to vote on any of these
subsections. W'Il|l vote when it cones
time to the decision.

And I'msorry | interrupted
you. Go ahead, Chairman.

THE CHAIRPERSON: | -- | -- |
believe it is due to the fact that even
Ms. White's plat showed that it was 213
Fort Fisher Boul evard North. The
three --

MR. ELDRIDGE: So part of the

evidence in --

THE CHAI RPERSON: -- cottages
t here.

MR, ELDRIDGE: -- Ms. Wiite's
testinony. |s there anything el se that

supports that finding?

Page 40

Legal Media Experts
800-446-1387




IN RE: THOMAS McGEOUGH
HEARING, on 11/22/2022

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

MR. McNEELY: The neno fromthe
bui | di ng i nspection staff that discusses
the finding that 213 --

MR. ELDRI DGE: How about the
application itsel f?

THE CHAI RPERSON:. The
application itself does, as well.

MR. BASS: And the testinony of
the -- of M. MGeough.

THE CHAI RPERSON:  Uh- huh.

MR. ELDRI DGE: Applicant's
testinony and the application.

Nunber two, the applicant is or
I's not the owner of the property?

MR, NALEAU: M. --

THE CHAI RPERSON. M.

McGeough - -

MR. ELDRI DGE: And, again,
we're --

MR. NALEAU. -- did indicate
that he was the owner of the property in
his testinony.

MR ELDRIDGE: So that was the
applicant's testinony.

Nunber three, the residential

Page 41

Legal Media Experts
800-446-1387




IN RE: THOMAS McGEOUGH
HEARING, on 11/22/2022

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

structure on the property, not the roof,
but the residential structure on the
property is or is not nonconform ng as
to yard and setback requirenents?

MR. NALEAU: [|s not.

MR. BASS: It is nonconform ng.

THE CHAIRPERSON: It is
nonconf or m ng.

MR ELDRIDGE: It is
nonconform ng, that's the consensus?

MR. BASS: And that's based on
the G S map.

MR. ELDRI DGE: What other --

THE CHAI RPERSON:. And the
testinmony of Ms. Wite.

MR. ELDRIDGE: Did the
applicant nention it in his testinony --

MR NALEAU. He did.

MR. ELDRIDGE: -- as well?

THE CHAI RPERSON: And the
applicant's testinony.

MR. McNEELY: Yeah. He did say
the roof was in the setback.

MR. ELDRIDGE: Turning the

page, nunber four, a roof covering that

Page 42

Legal Media Experts
800-446-1387




IN RE: THOMAS McGEOUGH
HEARING, on 11/22/2022

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

was | ater added to the residenti al
structure did or did not extend into the
requi red yard setback area?

MR. NALEAU:. It did.

THE CHAI RPERSON:. It did extend
i nto the setback area.

MR. ELDRIDGE: And what's our
evi dence on that?

MR. BASS: All parties
confirnmed it.

MR. ELDRI DGE: The testinony of
t he wi tnesses?

MR. BASS: O all wtnesses.

MR. ELDRI DGE: Nunber five,
applicant did or did not construct said
roof covering -- and | don't nean the
exact party that built it, I neant did
he arrange for that installation on his
structure?

THE CHAI RPERSON:. He testified
that he did have it constructed. He
hired the contractor.

MR. ELDRI DGE: Nunber si x,
applicant is or is not seeking a

vari ance fromthe application of

Page 43

Legal Media Experts
800-446-1387




IN RE: THOMAS McGEOUGH
HEARING, on 11/22/2022

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

15.38.030.B [sic] so as to permt the
roof covering to extend into the
required yard setback area, seeking a
variance fromthat prohibition to all ow
the roof that's already there to remain
there into the setback area?

THE CHAIRPERSON: He -- He is
seeking it -- in his testinony, that he

was seeking it.

MR. BASS: And his application.

THE CHAI RPERSON: And his
appl i cation.

MR. ELDRI DGE: Application and
applicant -- applicant's testinony.

Now we're getting into those
four things. Nunber seven, an
unnecessary hardshi p woul d or woul d not
result fromthe application of
15.38.020.B to the property?

Agai n, 15.38.020.B says, any
extension, horizontally or vertically,
into the required yard setback area is
-- Is prohibited.

So woul d an unnecessary

hardship result from applying that

Page 44

Legal Media Experts
800-446-1387




IN RE: THOMAS McGEOUGH
HEARING, on 11/22/2022

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

provision to this property -- to that
r oof ?

MR. NALEAU. Woul d not.

THE CHAI RPERSON: | believe it
woul d not.

MR BASS: | -- | didn't hear
anything that stated, other than it
woul d create anything other than -- it
woul d be, you know, keep the rain off,
but --

THE CHAI RPERSON:. Ri ght.

MR. BASS. -- the property had
been this way forever and there are
ot her nethods of doing that that could
be explored that would -- that would be
within the realmof the -- of conpliant
to the code.

THE CHAI RPERSON:  And the
har dship --

MR. BASS: There was no
har dshi p.

THE CHAI RPERSON: -- did not go
with the -- the land, it went with the
confort of him--

MR. BASS: R ght.

Page 45

Legal Media Experts
800-446-1387




IN RE: THOMAS McGEOUGH
HEARING, on 11/22/2022

1
2
3
4
)
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

THE CHAI RPERSON: - because
that was in --

MR ELDRIDGE: So do we --

THE CHAI RPERSON:. -- his
testi nony.

MR, ELDRIDCGE: -- do we have a
consensus?

THE CHAI RPERSON: | woul d say
no hardshi p.

MR. BASS: Yes.

MR. ELDRI DGE: Woul d not
result --

MR. BASS. Wuld not result.

THE CHAI RPERSON: It woul d not.

MR, ELDRIDGE: And this would
be fromthe applicant's testinony?

THE CHAI RPERSON.  Yes.

MR. BASS. Yeah, | nean, |
asked if there was other nethods that --
that woul d serve the sane purpose that
woul d be conpliant, and | believe the
answer was he was exploring those.

MR. ELDRIDGE: Turning the page
to nunber eight. And it nmay be a noot

point. |f an unnecessary hardship

Page 46

Legal Media Experts
800-446-1387




IN RE: THOMAS McGEOUGH
HEARING, on 11/22/2022

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

results fromthe strict application of
that regul ation, that hardship did or
did not result fromconditions peculiar
to the property, such as |ocation, size,
or topography?

"' mnot sure that question
coul d be answered based on the consensus
of the -- based on the finding you made
just a second ago when you found there
was no hardship. So we'll mark that
N A.

Nunber nine, if an unnecessary
hardship resulted fromthe strict
application of that regulation, that
hardship did or did not result from
actions taken by the applicant?

Again, that's not applicable,
but if it was, how woul d you answer
t hat ?

THE CHAI RPERSON: A hardshi p
did not result fromthe actions taken by
t he applicant though.

MR ELDRI DGE: And what actions
did the applicant take?

THE CHAI RPERSON: Wl |, he had

Page 47

Legal Media Experts
800-446-1387




IN RE: THOMAS McGEOUGH
HEARING, on 11/22/2022

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

Page 48
the --
MR. BASS: The roof.
THE CHAI RPERSON: -- the roof
built, but it's -- it's --

MR. ELDRIDGE: Now if we can go
to nunber ten. The requested vari ance
-- this is the fourth elenment that would
have to have been shown.

The requested variance is or is
not consistent with the spirit, purpose,
and intent to that regulation. You'l
see |'ve got a typo there, and that
shoul d be 15.38.020.B, the regul ation
we' ve been dealing wth throughout.

So he wants -- the applicant
wants a variance to allow the roof that
extends into the required setback area
to remain there.

Wul d that requested vari ance
be or not be consistent with the spirit,
pur pose, and intent to that regul ati on?

MR. BASS: It would --

THE CHAI RPERSON: It woul d
not --

MR. BASS: -- nhot.

Legal Media Experts
800-446-1387




IN RE: THOMAS McGEOUGH
HEARING, on 11/22/2022

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

Page 49
THE CHAI RPERSON: -- be

consistent with it because it says you
can't extend it horizontally or
vertically into a nonconformng --

MR. BASS: Into the setback
structure.

THE CHAIRPERSON: -- into the
setback. Can't doit. And | know
there's a lot of properties like that in
Kure Beach, and unfortunately it can't
be -- can't be done.

MR. ELDRI DGE: Based on those
findings, let's turn to these
concl usi ons and determ ne how t hey
shoul d go.

As the owner of the property,

t he applicant has or does not have
standing to apply for the variance?

THE CHAI RPERSON:  He has
standi ng. He does.

MR, ELDRI DGE: Nunber two, the
Board shall grant the variance -- shal
grant the variance upon a showi ng by the
applicant that: One, an unnecessary

hardshi p would result fromthe strict

Legal Media Experts
800-446-1387




IN RE: THOMAS McGEOUGH
HEARING, on 11/22/2022

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

application of that regulation to the
property; two, that hardship results
fromconditions which are peculiar to
the property; three, the hardship did
not result from actions taken by the
applicant; and, four, the requested
variance is consistent wwth the spirit,
purpose, and intent to that regul ation.

The question -- The consensus |
need is that those -- those are the
el enents that are required to be shown
in order to get a variance, and | don't
| magi ne there's any dispute about that.
That was in the order of business and
also in the town code about -- regarding
getting a variance. Agreed?

MR. BASS:. Agreed.

THE CHAI RPERSON:  Agreed.

VR. BARTLEY: Agreed.

MR, ELDRI DGE: Nunber three,
the applicant has or has not shown that
each of these four requirenents have
been nmet. The applicant has shown or
has not shown?

THE CHAlI RPERSON: He has not

Page 50

Legal Media Experts
800-446-1387




IN RE: THOMAS McGEOUGH
HEARING, on 11/22/2022

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

shown.

MR. ELDRIDGE: And which ones
did he -- for the record, let's identify
whi ch of those four elenents -- and you
can | ook back on your findings
wor ksheet. W start asking about them
on nunber seven. So it'd be seven,
eight, nine, and ten.

Let's identify for the record
whi ch of those elenents that he did --
that the applicant did not show.

MR. NALEAU. 1'd say that the
-- the applicant has not denonstrated
that there was an unnecessary hardship
that results fromthe application of the
regulation as it's witten and al so
based on -- we heard fromthe code
enforcenent officer, | would say, also
that | don't believe that even if there
was a hardship due to the weather in
entering the house, | don't believe
those conditions are peculiar to this
particular property, so | don't believe
t he second el enent has been denonstrated

out .

Page 51

Legal Media Experts
800-446-1387




IN RE: THOMAS McGEOUGH
HEARING, on 11/22/2022

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

) Page 52
MR. ELDRI DGE: Anything el se?

kay. And what's nunber three?

MR. BASS: Yeah. He -- He said
that the hardship was not due to his
actions but based on the property.

MR, ELDRI DGE: Unh-huh. But
y'all found there wasn't a hardshi p?

MR. BASS: There was no a
har dshi p.

MR. ELDRIDGE: And then let's
address nunber four. It was: D d the
appl i cant show the Board that the --
what he's requesting is consistent with
t hat regul ation?

MR. BASS: |It's not consistent.

MR ELDRIDGE: Four-fifths of
you need to vote to grant the variance.
And if you have any nore questions for
either of the parties, the code --

Ms. White or the applicant, nowis the
time to go ahead and ask them and w ap
t hat part up.

The next order of business

woul d be to close the hearing and then

to deliberate, you know, a concession,

Legal Media Experts
800-446-1387




IN RE: THOMAS McGEOUGH
HEARING, on 11/22/2022

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

and vote either to grant or deny the
vari ance.

And, again, the four elenents
woul d have to be shown to get the
vari ance.

So if you have any additional
guestions, go ahead and ask them

MR. BASS: | have no questi ons.

MR. McNEELY: | have no
questi ons.

THE CHAI RPERSON: Anybody have
any questions either way?

MR, BARTLEY: No.

( NO RESPONSE. )

MR. ELDRI DGE: And go ahead and
cl ose the hearing, please.

THE CHAI RPERSON: Al right.
At this tinme, I'mgoing to close the
hearing, and we will go into our
deci si on- maki ng process and deci de

whet her or not to grant this variance or

not .

Based on the deci sion worksheet
that -- that | see here and the
gquestions that we -- we answered, the

Page 53

Legal Media Experts
800-446-1387




IN RE: THOMAS McGEOUGH
HEARING, on 11/22/2022

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

har dship goes with the land. It doesn't
go wth the individual. He testified
that the elements are what he wants to
nove for and that, unfortunately, it
does not go with the | and.

And when |'mtal king about --
for you nenbers that are -- are newto
the Board, that if there was |ike a huge
rock or sonething that was sitting there
and they had to go around it, then, you
know, that would be a hardship. |t goes
with the land and a river runs through
It or you needed to nove sonething, that
woul d be part of -- this was a structure
t hat was nonconform ng probably after it
was built. Who knows how | ong ago it
was built. | know cottages that have
been built in the '40s that are
nonconform ng, and you can't -- now t hat
the ordinance is the way it is, you
can't add to them you can't -- you
can't do anything with them

The council obviously didn't
believe that it was necessary to give

this man a text anendnent. | just -- |

Page 54

Legal Media Experts
800-446-1387




IN RE: THOMAS McGEOUGH
HEARING, on 11/22/2022

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

just feel that he hasn't net his burden
of show ng that there was a hardship
that goes with the Iand and not with him
personally. So that -- that's -- that's
nmy thoughts.

Anybody have anything that they
want to add or --

MR BASS: | -- | pretty nuch
concur with what you said.

MR. BARTLEY: | do, too.

MR. NALEAU:. Not hi ng ot her
t han, thank you, M. MGeough, for
bringing it to our attention and letting
us consider it.

THE CHAI RPERSON: So do we take
a vote now?

MR, ELDRI DGE: You can
entertain a notion to either grant or
deny the vari ance.

THE CHAI RPERSON: Ch, |I'm
sorry.

l'"d like to have a notion to
ei ther grant or deny the variance on
this issue.

MR, NALEAU: "1l make a notion

Page 55

Legal Media Experts
800-446-1387




IN RE: THOMAS McGEOUGH
HEARING, on 11/22/2022

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

to deny the variance.
MR. BASS. | second it.
THE CHAI RPERSON:  All in favor
to deny the variance.
( MULTI PLE AYES.)
THE CHAI RPERSON:  Anyone

opposed?
(NO RESPONSE. )
THE CHAI RPERSON. Ckay. So be
it.
MR ELDRIDGE: So | -- I'"Il --
it'll take me a little bit of tine, but

"1l produce a witten decision and --
and arrange to have that signed by the
Chairman and filed with the town clerk
and delivered to the applicant.

THE CHAI RPERSON. Ckay. So we
return to open session, and then -- do
we have any notion to adjourn?

MR. BASS: | nmake a notion to
adj our n.

MR NALEAU: | second that.

THE CHAI RPERSON: All in favor.

(MULTI PLE AYES.)
THE CHAI RPERSON:  All right.

Page 56

Legal Media Experts
800-446-1387




IN RE: THOMAS McGEOUGH
HEARING, on 11/22/2022

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

Qpposed?

(NO RESPONSE. )

THE CHAI RPERSON: The neeti ng
I s adj our ned.

(THE MEETI NG ADJOURNED AT 6:50 P. M)

Page 57

Legal Media Experts
800-446-1387




IN RE: THOMAS McGEOUGH
HEARING, on 11/22/2022

1

© 00 N oo g A~ w N

[N
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

CERTI FI CATE

State of North Carolina
County of Wake

I, Kylie Flem ng, a notary public in and
for the State of North Carolina, do
hereby certify that I was the court
reporter at the aforenentioned

proceedi ngs and that the foregoing is a
true, correct, and full transcript of

t he proceedi ngs herein.

I further certify that | am not counsel
for, nor in the enploynent of any of the
parties to this action; that | am not
rel ated by blood or narriage to any of
the parties, nor am| interested, either
directly or indirectly, in the results
of this action.

In W tness whereon, | have hereto set ny
hand, this the 16th day of February,
2023.

Kylie Flem ng
Pr of essi onal Court Reporter

Page 58

Legal Media Experts
800-446-1387




IN RE: THOMAS McGEOUGH
HEARING, on 11/22/2022

Index: 1..assistance

Exhibits

11-22 105868 Exhibit 01
11-22 105868 Exhibit 02 11:4
11-22 105868 Exhibit 03 11:7
11-22 105868 Exhibit 04 11:9
11-22 105868 Exhibit 05 11:10
11-22 105868 Exhibit 06 22:24
11-22 105868 Exhibit 07 23:1
11-22 105868 Exhibit 08 23:5
1 10:19,23 11:3

12.06.050.J 7:19

15.038.020.B 5:22
15.08.080.D 5:156:13
15.38.020 24:13 35:3

15.38.020.B 35:12 44:19,20
48:13

15.38.030.B 44:1

2
2 11:4
2020 29:8
2021 25:7
2022 24:4,17
213 5:18 23:22 40:3,16 41:3
22nd 5:11
28th 3:21

3
3 117

4
4 11:9
40s 54:18

5

5 10:19,23 11:10

50-by-100 24:2

57 5:6

6
6 22:20,24

7
7 22:2123:1
7th 24:21

8
8 22:21 235

A

ability 14:25 15:3
absent 30:12
access 205
accordance 7:17
achieved 7:14
act 7:5

actions 7:4 47:16,21,23 50:5
52:5

add 54:21 55:7
added 24:6 28:3 43:1
addition 24:5,11
additional 38:9 53:6
address 21:852:11
adequate 16:22
adequately 20:1
adjourn 56:19,21
Adjustment 3:4
Adkins 4:11
administer 8:17

adopt 3:5,10,12,14,20,25 32:16,
21

adopted 4:924:20
advisory 7:22

advocate 7:23
affidavit 11:10

agenda 3:11,13,14 11:12
Agreed 50:16,17,18,19

ahead 5:12 10:22 17:25 22:10
36:15 38:20 40:13 52:21 53:7,15

allowed 33:23
alpha 35:11
alternative 16:18

amendment 13:17 24:18 32:9,
13,16 54:25

amount 17:11 37:6
apologize 14:5
appeal 4:11
appearing 7:22
applicable 47:17

applicant 5:17,20 6:13 7:4,17
11:11,16 14:11 23:12 33:7,9 34:5
35:25 38:24 39:6,14 41:13 42:17
43:15,24 44:14 47:16,22,24 48:15
49:17,24 50:6,21,23 51:11,13
52:12,20 56:16

applicant's 41:11,24 42:21
44:14 46:16

application 4:245:15,21 6:17
11:4 12:4 24:19 31:11 34:18
35:22 38:24 41:5,7,12 43:25
44:10,12,13,18 47:1,14 50:1
51:15

applications 20:15
applied 24:2237:10
apply 24:18 29:17,19 49:18
applying 32:9 35:18 44:25
approve 32:14

April 24:17

area 26:9 35:16 43:3,6 44:3,6,22
48:17

argument 19:6

arrange 43:18 56:14
arrangement 30:5,12,17,19
assistance 13:21 35:19

Legal Media Experts
800-446-1387



IN RE: THOMAS McGEOUGH
HEARING, on 11/22/2022

Index: assuming..correct

assuming 32:13
attached 11:6,9
attention 55:13
attorney 7:21
avenues 16:13
awning 16:19

AYES 3:18 4:4 56:5,24

B

B-2 23:23

back 12:7,21 15:20 19:3 35:23
515

BARTLEY 3:24 4:13,19 15:6,11,
18,21 17:12 22:2 26:8,13,17
50:19 53:13 55:10

base 33:16

based 12:1942:11 47:7,8 49:12
51:17 52:5 53:23

basically 16:18 23:20
basis 7:1

BASS 3:16 13:24 15:25 16:4,12,
24 17:16,23,25 18:7,14,18,22
21:21 25:20 26:1,5 28:7,11 32:25
34:8 41:8 42:6,11 43:9,13 44:10
45:6,12,20,25 46:10,13,18 48:2,
22,25 49:550:17 52:3,8,15 53:8
55:8 56:2,20

Beach 5:14 6:12 7:18 20:13
22:19 30:22 49:10

benefit 8:4

Beth 13:2117:12 33:4
Beth's 17:14
Bethany 22:18
Bethany's 30:4
bias 8:4

Bible 9:9

bit 18:16 56:12

board 3:35:256:97:238:1,7,9,
12 14:16 22:17 23:11 32:17 34:14
49:22 52:12 54:8

Board's 7:15

borrow 34:24

Boulevard 5:18 23:22 40:3,17
breach 39:23

bring 32:20

bringing 11:13 55:13
brought 23:21

build 29:17 36:23

building 12:1513:10,25 22:25
29:11 33:18,20 34:1 38:25 39:2,5
41:2

built 12:24 18:20 28:1,3,21 29:22
36:21,25 43:17 48:4 54:16,17,18

burden 12:19 19:20,23 20:2 21:8
55:1

burdens 19:19

business 3:5,10 5:4 14:9 37:10
50:14 52:23

call 3:2

capacity 7:22
case 38:8

catch 31:11
certainty 17:20
certification 11:5,7
chain 23:6 32:5 39:4

Chairman 3:7 14:8 38:5,19 40:13
56:15

CHAIRPERSON 3:2,8,12,17,19
4:3,5,7,16 5:1,7,9 8:14,20,25 9:7
10:14 11:15,20 13:11 14:12 19:22
20:20 21:10,14,18,23 22:1,5,9,12,
16 24:24 25:2 27:2,10,14,20,24
28:4,6 32:12,23 33:2,6,11 37:21,
24 38:1,10 39:9 40:5,14,21 41:6,
10,16 42:7,14,20 43:5,20 44:7,11
45:4,11,18,22 46:1,4,8,14,17
47:20,25 48:3,23 49:1,7,19 50:18,
2553:11,17 55:15,20 56:3,6,9,17,
23,25

chance 3:22
Change 19:12 32:22

CHASE 55,8
circumstances 6:23 7:7
clerk 23:1556:15

close 8:6 25:23 52:24 53:16,18

code 5:14 6:12 7:18 14:6 17:6
22:14,18 27:11,15,18 29:23 33:21
35:3,10 45:17 50:15 51:17 52:19

comfort 45:24
commercial 8:6
common 6:25
competent 6:1
compliance 38:23
compliant 45:16 46:21
concession 52:25
conclusions 49:14
concur 55:9

conditions 6:20,24 30:15 47:3
50:351:22

confirmed 43:10
conflict 8:2,7,11

consensus 40:8 42:10 46:7 47:7
50:9

considered 6:8

consistent 7:11 48:10,20 49:2
50:7 52:13,15

consists 23:25
construct 18:23 43:15

constructed 12:1,12 13:2317:8
33:22 35:15 36:17 43:21

constructing 16:1521:3
construction 12:20
contact 8:5

contents 31:18

continuous 24:14

contract 85

contractor 19:1 37:1,13 43:22
copies 23:11

copy 11:6,8,10 38:15
correct 18:10 19:10 22:8 25:5

Legal Media Experts
800-446-1387



IN RE: THOMAS McGEOUGH

HEARING, on 11/22/2022 Index: Correction..falls

27:5 28:10,13,14,23 29:20 35:17
Correction 27:7
correspondence 39:4
cottage 12:10,21 15:17 28:2

cottages 15:16 23:25 25:25
40:21 54:17

council 24:20 32:14,15,20,21
54:23

court 10:20
covered 20:24

covering 11:12 25:9 42:25 43:16
44:2

Ccreate 14:21 45:8
created 19:14
creates 24:11

current 18:14,15,18 27:16,18
31:22 33:24

diminution 6:6
direct 8:3

directly 30:7
discusses 41:2
DISCUSSION 11:23
dispute 50:13
district 23:24

docs 11:13

dollar 37:6
drive-arounds 29:12
due 8:340:1551:20 52:4

E

daily 29:12

Datson 29:11

dealing 48:14
December/january 25:17
decide 32:2153:20

decision 7:1538:14 39:11,15
40:11 53:23 56:13

decision-making 53:20

deck 12:2,7,9,13,16,25 13:9 15:1
16:2,6 17:3,9,13,17 18:1,7,11
20:25 24:25 25:3 26:8,18,20 27:3
30:18 33:19,22

decks 31:2

deliberate 52:25
delivered 7:16 56:16
demonstrated 51:13,24
deny 53:155:19,23 56:1,4
detailed 34:17
determination 5:25
determine 49:14

earlier 36:25

edge 31:24
effective 16:11
effectively 18:12 35:1
efficient 16:11
eighth 32:4

ELDRIDGE 3:6,9 4:1,12,14,17,
20,23,24 5:3 8:19 9:310:22 11:2,
14 14:8,13 17:14 22:8,22 23:4,10,
14 27:7,12 30:8 31:13 33:8,12
34:3,12,19,23 35:4,9,20,22 38:4,
11,18 39:10 40:7,19,23 41:4,11,
18,23 42:9,13,16,19,24 43:7,11,
14,23 44:13 46:3,6,11,15,23
47:23 48:5 49:12,21 50:20 51:2
52:1,6,10,16 53:15 55:17 56:11

element 48:7 51:24

elements 12:10 15:1 20:3 50:11
51:4,10 53:3 54:3

email 11:1123:6 32:5
ended 32:7

enforcement 22:14,18 51:18
entailed 37:8

entails 15:4

enter 20:1

entering 30:6 51:21

enters 30:20

entertain 55:18
entitled 6:13 14:10 15:3

entrance 12:9,20 15:1 18:12
20:17

essentially 12:6 13:8
evening 22:15,16
events 32:6
everybody's 31:20

evidence 6:2,10 32:22 38:13,20
39:25 40:20 43:8

exact 43:17
examples 20:13
excuse 3:6 8:9

exhibit 11:4,7,9,10 22:24 23:1,5
32:4 38:22

exhibits 10:19,23 22:20 31:14
exist 8:7

existed 7:7 32:3

existing 12:16 13:9 24:9 33:17
exists 8:3

exit 20:1,17

expand 34:10

expanding 12:14

explain 34:5

explored 16:12 45:15
exploring 16:16 46:22

extend 31:7 35:15 43:2,5 44:2
49:3

extends 48:17
extension 5:22 24:12,15 44:21

extreme 20:3

F

fact 6:8,10 29:16 38:8 39:17,24
40:1,15

factual 5:25
fair 16:20 19:20 30:3 35:13 39:7
falls 39:20

Legal Media Experts
800-446-1387




IN RE: THOMAS McGEOUGH
HEARING, on 11/22/2022

Index: family..latest

family 8:6

favor 3:17 4:3 56:3,23
federal 11:8

feel 55:1

figure 13:16

file 26:24

filed 56:15

files 27:1

final 5:24

finally 39:3

financial 8:3

finding 6:11 39:23,25 40:25 41:3

47:8

findings 6:8,9 38:8 39:16 49:13
51:5

fine 11:20

Fischer 5:18

Fisher 23:22 40:3,17
fixed 8:4

footprint 12:13
forever 45:13

Fort 5:18 23:22 40:3,17
found 13:17 47:9 52:7
Four-fifths 52:16
fourth 48:7

front 15:22 26:22 31:3
future 37:17

guess 8:17 10:16 11:16 19:4
22:6 25:13 28:8 36:18

H

hand 9:8
hands 9:5
happy 13:7

hardship 6:16,19 7:3,9 14:22
15:516:1 19:4,16 30:14 44:17,25
45:19,21 46:9,25 47:2,10,13,15,
20 49:25 50:2,4 51:14,20 52:4,7,9
54:1,11 55:2

hardships 6:22,24
Harry 5:6

hear 11:16 22:13 45:6
heard 51:17

hearing 4:10,11,18 5:11,12,13,14
7:21 8:9 38:7 52:24 53:16,19

Hearsay 6:4

held 33:19
highlighted 28:15
hired 43:22
homeowner 37:4
hope 16:23

hoping 12:23
horizontally 44:21 49:3
house 30:7,20 51:21
houses 20:21
huge 54:8

general 7:1

GIS 23:3 25:6,7 29:5 42:12
give 8:24 34:22 54:24
God 9:1210:10,11,13
good 21:25 22:15,16 36:10
grandfathered 28:9

grant 34:1549:22,23 52:17 53:1,
2155:18,23

granting 7:2,8

identify 6:10 10:23 22:22 39:24
51:3,9

illustrative 39:2
imagine 50:13
impervious 25:21,24
improvements 37:7
inabi 19:24
inability 19:25

inclined 33:13 36:4
including 6:5
individual 54:2
infringes 13:4

inside 18:8,11,13
inspected 30:1
inspection 22:2541:2
inspections 39:1,2,5
inspector 29:11
installation 43:18
installed 36:12

intent 7:12 48:11,21 50:8
interest 8:3,12
interrupted 40:12
issue 12:3 21:1,531:9 55:24
issues 6:7 31:6

item 20:18 30:13

January 24:4 29:8 36:19
John 22:229:11

join 9:4

June 3:21

justice 7:14

justify 7.7

K

KBC 5:15,21 24:14
kind 32:538:2
knowledge 7:6

Kure 5:14 6:12 7:18 20:13 22:19
30:22 49:10

land 45:23 54:1,5,12 55:3
language 27:13
latest 25:7

Legal Media Experts
800-446-1387




IN RE: THOMAS McGEOUGH
HEARING, on 11/22/2022

Index: layman's..permit

layman's 28:8

left 9:8

letting 55:13

licensed 19:1

located 5:18 40:3

location 6:21 20:10,16 47:4
long 13:2017:2 26:10 54:16
looked 16:17

lot 13:21 24:3 26:3,7 31:4,10 49:9

M

made 14:19 39:18,19 47:8
mailed 11:5

make 3:24 6:9 25:14 36:1 39:16
55:25 56:20

making 5:24 6:8

man 54:25

Mandy 10:17

map 23:3 25:6,7 26:6 29:5 42:12
mark 47:10

material 6:1

matter 8:10

Mcgeough 4:22,23 5:10,16 9:15,
2010:1,7,12 11:18,21,24 13:13
14:1,23 15:8,12,15,19,23 16:3,8,
14,25 17:5,19 18:3,10,17,21,24
19:2,5,10,15,17,24 20:9,23 21:12,
16 22:11 23:6,7,8 24:17 25:10,11,
15 33:14 34:10,16,21,25 35:6,17,
21 36:6,7,8,10,13,15,18,22 37:3,
15,20,25 38:17 41:9,17 55:12

Mcneely 17:24 18:1,25 21:25
28:12,16,20,25 29:4,16,21 33:5
37:12,18 41:1 42:22 53:9

meant 43:17

meet 16:6

meeting 3:3,15,21 10:21
meets 29:23

member 8:1,2,8,10

members 5:25 11:11 22:17 54:7

memo 22:24 23:19 31:19 38:25
41:1

mention 42:17
mentioned 14:9
met 50:23 55:1
methods 45:14 46:19
middle 26:22

mind 34:8

mine 34:24

minute 39:12
minutes 3:20,25 4:15
miscommunicated 36:24
months 13:14 36:12
moot 46:24

motion 3:25 55:18,22,25 56:19,
20

move 4:854:4,13
MULTIPLE 3:18 4:4 8:13 56:5,24

noted 24:529:8,9
notice 11:5,6,8,9
noticed 25:17

November 5:11

number 11:3 39:12 41:13,25
42:25 43:14,23 44:16 46:24 47:12
48:6 49:21 50:20 51:7 52:2,11

numerical 35:11

O

N

N/a 47:11

NALEAU 14:2017:1 19:3,6,11,
16 20:6 22:4 29:7,13 30:2,10
31:12 36:5,8,11,14,16,20 37:2
41:15,20 42:5,18 43:4 45:3 51:12
55:11,25 56:22

necessity 14:3
needed 37:1354:13
neighbor 13:3
neighborhood 6:25
non-expert 6:4
non-permitted 24:6

nonconforming 12:14 13:10
23:23 24:10,15 26:19 27:19 31:4
32:2 42:3,6,8,10 49:4 54:15,19

nonconformity 33:17
North 5:19 23:22 40:4,17
NOS 8:13

note 33:25

oath 8:17,24
October 24:21
officer 22:1951:18
open 5:12 38:7 56:18
opinion 6:5 8:4 30:4
opinions 6:5
opposed 4:556:7
orange 28:15

order 3:3,4,9 5:4 14:9 50:12,14
52:23

ordinance 5:14 54:20
ordinanced 18:6

ordinances 16:7

original 12:13

originally 28:1

owner 15:3 26:24 41:14,21 49:16

owners 19:18

P

paragraph 35:5,6,7

part 40:19 52:22 54:14
parties 6:238:9 43:952:19
party 7:24 43:17

past 20:13

peculiar 30:15,17 47:3 50:3
51:22

people 8:18
permit 13:2526:16 29:17,20,24

Legal Media Experts
800-446-1387




IN RE: THOMAS McGEOUGH
HEARING, on 11/22/2022

Index: permits..return

31:11 37:9,14 44:1
permits 26:23

permitted 17:13,18,20,21,22
18:2 26:9 27:4,8 33:23

person 10:16
personal 6:23
personally 55:4
photo 15:6,10
photos 39:1,3
picture 23:1,2 31:21 32:1
pictures 31:21
Place 9:8

plan 21:2,8
planning 32:17
plat 40:16
point 8:16 46:25
points 36:1
poll 8:1

porch 17:324:9,1125:1,2,5,8
27:16,25 28:7 30:6,18 31:25

porches 31:3

posted 11:7,9
potentially 12:11
present 33:9 36:2

pretty 55:8

previous 26:19,24

prints 35:10

prior 16:14 18:519:18 32:3
problem 20:22
procedural 38:21,23
process 31:11 32:8 53:20
produce 56:13
prohibited 44:23
prohibition 44:4
properly 29:22
properties 30:21 31:1,5 49:9

property 5:17 6:6,21 7:6 12:7,21,
2213:515:2,17 17:2,9 20:8,11

21:11,13,15 23:23 24:1,2,8 26:7
28:13,17,19 30:16 40:2 41:14,21
42:1,3 44:19 45:1,12 47:4 49:16
50:2,4 51:23 52:5

protect 14:25
protection 16:2,5,22 19:7
prove 14:11 39:14
proves 6:14
provide 16:1,5
provided 7:5
provision 45:1
provisions 7:18 35:3
public 7:1,13 13:2
publisher's 11:10
purchasing 7:6

purpose 7:11,20 46:20 48:10,21
50:8

push 25:20
put 13:12,14 24:8 25:12 26:11

Q

guasi-judicial 4:18
guestion 21:6 30:3,9 36:6 47:6
50:9

guestions 13:8 14:17 21:19,22,
24 22:3,7 32:24 33:1,3,7 35:24
37:22 38:9 52:18 53:7,8,10,12,25

R

rain 12:11 45:9

rained 20:2

rains 12:11

Raise 9:7

raised 12:6,16,25 13:9

read 20:12

reading 4:15

realize 12:2

realm 37:6 45:16

rear 24:8,10,12,16 28:18 29:3

rebuttal 33:10 36:1,3 38:2,3
recall 39:13
recommendation 32:20

record 11:23 14:18 17:9 22:20
26:15,20 31:1551:3,9

recuse 8:8

regulation 6:18 7:12 35:14 47:2,
14 48:11,13,21 50:1,8 51:16
52:14

related 6:6

relief 34:13
remain 44:5 48:18
remaining 13:6
renovated 26:23
renovations 26:21
repeat 9:9
repeating 18:16
reporter 10:20
request 32:10
requested 7:10 48:6,9,19 50:6
requesting 52:13

required 24:12 37:9 43:3 44:3,22
48:17 50:11

requirements 42:4 50:22
requires 39:16

reserve 22:6

residential 5:17 41:25 42:2 43:1

RESPONSE 4:6 37:23 53:14
56:8

responsibility 38:19
restricts 14:24

result 6:17 7:3 44:18,25 46:12,13
47:3,15,21 49:25 50:5

resulted 47:13
resulting 6:22,24

results 6:19 30:14 47:1 50:2
51:15

retractable 16:19
return 56:18

Legal Media Experts
800-446-1387



IN RE: THOMAS McGEOUGH
HEARING, on 11/22/2022

Index: review..tie

review 34:19
river 54:12
road 15:21,24
rock 54:9

roof 12:2,5,8,12,24 13:9,12,13,
19,25 15:7 16:15,23 18:15,18,19,
23 19:7 20:25 21:3 23:1 24:6,11
25:9,20 30:13,23 31:22,23,24
35:15 36:17 42:1,23,25 43:16
44:2,5 45:2 48:2,3,16

roofs 31:2
runs 54:12

S

safety 6:7 7:13 13:2

SANDERS 8:23 9:2,6,13,16,22
10:3,9,18,25 11:3 23:16

scope 37:9
Seat 22:13
secured 7:13

seeking 5:20 34:13 43:24 44:3,8,
9

self-created 7:9
sense 25:14
separate 23:25
serve 46:20
session 56:18
set 7:16

setback 5:2312:23 13:4 18:2,5,
8,11,13,19 21:1,4 24:13,16 27:17,
22 28:22 29:1 35:16 42:4,23 43:3,
6 44:3,6,22 48:17 49:5,8

setbacks 24:10 29:3 31:8
shed 23:124:6 31:22,23
shield 12:8

short 39:21

show 15:7 20:19 32:2 51:11
52:12

showed 40:16

showing 14:19 32:6 38:22 39:17,
19,20 49:23 55:2

shown 48:8 50:11,21,23,24 51:1
534

sic 18:6 44:1

side 24:1029:2
signed 56:14
similar 21:5,7,8 31:5,6
similarly 21:9

Sir 4:12 16:3 19:5 36:19 37:3
38:17 39:9

sitting 54:9
situation 24:15

size 6:2147:4

small 25:24 26:2
sort 13:20 21:3
sound 38:16 39:7
space 5:2324:16
speak 19:17
speaking 27:13 33:16
spirit 7:11 48:10,20 50:7
split 32:18

spring 13:23 25:13
staff 22:2530:141:2
stand 11:21
standard 24:2 33:24
standing 49:18,20
start 14:2051:6
state 8:217:20
stated 45:7

strict 6:17 47:1,13 49:25
string 39:4

strip 20:21

structure 19:9 24:7 27:21 28:21
29:18 32:3 42:1,2 43:2,19 49:6
54:14

subject 39:23 40:2
submit 22:20
submitted 5:16 13:16
subsections 35:11 40:10

substantial 6:27:13 17:11
sudden 19:13

sufficient 20:17,19
suggestion 16:20
summarize 23:19 38:12,20
summarizing 31:18
summary 39:8

support 14:19
supporting 6:11
supports 39:25 40:25
surface 25:21,24

swear 9:10,13,14,15

T

talking 54:6

tax 17:5
technically 27:3
ten 17:7 48:6 51:8
tender 10:19
terms 28:8

test 6:4

testified 43:2054:2
testify 17:1531:16
testifying 8:18,21

testimony 6:540:24 41:8,12,22,
24 42:15,17,21 43:11 44:8,14
46:5,16

text 13:16 24:18 32:9,13,16 54:25
thereof 31:18

thereto 11:6

thing 33:1538:12

things 14:11,14,17 29:15 39:14
44:16

Thomas 4:205:10,16 11:17
thought 36:11

thoughts 55:5

threat 13:1

tie 8:6

Legal Media Experts
800-446-1387



IN RE: THOMAS McGEOUGH
HEARING, on 11/22/2022

Index: time..zoning

time 7:258:16 11:25 14:7 17:11
37:11 40:11 52:21 53:18 56:12

timeline 23:20 32:6

today 10:21 23:21 32:11
tonight's 3:15

topography 6:2247:5

touch 33:15

town 5:13 7:21 24:20 50:15 56:15
townships' 20:14

traffic 6:7

transcribing 10:21
transmittal 11:12

truth 9:10,11,17,19,21,23,25
10:2,4,6,8

turn 17:15 36:2 49:13
Turning 39:11 42:24 46:23
typo 48:12

U

Uh-huh 14:12 26:1,5 29:6 41:10
52:6

unaware 27:23
understand 34:11
understanding 37:5
undisclosed 8:5

undue 12:19

unique 20:7,10,18 30:5,11

unit 12:7 15:12 18:4,13 20:5,11
21:2,7 24:7,9

units 21:17 24:1 26:3,21,22

unnecessary 6:16 14:22 15:5
44:17,24 46:25 47:12 49:24 51:14

unprotected 20:4

\%

values 6:6

variance 4:255:11,16,21 6:14
7:2,8,10 11:4 12:4 14:10 20:14
23:21 24:22 30:13 32:10 34:5,17

35:2,14 39:15,20 43:25 44:4 48:6,

9,16,19 49:18,22,23 50:7,12,16 Z

52:17 53:2,5,21 55:19,23 56:1,4
Vert|Ca”y 44:21 49:4 Zoning 7:12 23:24 32:17
view 13:115:9

violation 23:2 24:13 25:19 26:14
31:22 32:8

violations 29:15

vote 32:18 40:9,10 52:17 53:1
55:16

voting 8:10

W

walk 38:13 39:21
walked 31:14
wanted 33:25
ways 16:9
weather 51:20
week 4:13

White 9:14,18,24 10:5,11 15:13
22:15,17,18,24 23:5,8,13,18 25:1,
4,12,16,22 26:2,6,12,15,18 27:6,
16,21,25 28:5,10,14,18,23 29:2,6,
10,14,19,25 30:25 31:13,19 32:15
38:342:15 52:20

White's 36:2 40:16,23
withstanding 6:3
witnesses 43:12,13

worksheet 38:14 39:11 51:6
53:23

wrap 52:21
writing 7:16
written 51:16 56:13

Y

y'all 52:7

yard 5:22 24:16 42:4 43:3 44:3,22
year 24:22 25:13

year-long 32:7

years 17:7 19:13

Legal Media Experts
800-446-1387




	Transcript
	Cover
	Caption
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24
	Page 25
	Page 26
	Page 27
	Page 28
	Page 29
	Page 30
	Page 31
	Page 32
	Page 33
	Page 34
	Page 35
	Page 36
	Page 37
	Page 38
	Page 39
	Page 40
	Page 41
	Page 42
	Page 43
	Page 44
	Page 45
	Page 46
	Page 47
	Page 48
	Page 49
	Page 50
	Page 51
	Page 52
	Page 53
	Page 54
	Page 55
	Page 56
	Page 57
	Page 58

	Word Index
	Index: 1..assistance
	1 (3)
	12.06.050.J (1)
	15.038.020.B (1)
	15.08.080.D (2)
	15.38.020 (2)
	15.38.020.B (4)
	15.38.030.B (1)
	2 (1)
	2020 (1)
	2021 (1)
	2022 (2)
	213 (5)
	22nd (1)
	28th (1)
	3 (1)
	4 (1)
	40s (1)
	5 (3)
	50-by-100 (1)
	57 (1)
	6 (2)
	7 (2)
	7th (1)
	8 (2)
	ability (2)
	absent (2)
	access (1)
	accordance (1)
	achieved (1)
	act (1)
	actions (6)
	add (2)
	added (3)
	addition (2)
	additional (2)
	address (2)
	adequate (1)
	adequately (1)
	adjourn (2)
	Adjustment (1)
	Adkins (1)
	administer (1)
	adopt (8)
	adopted (2)
	advisory (1)
	advocate (1)
	affidavit (1)
	agenda (4)
	Agreed (4)
	ahead (10)
	allowed (1)
	alpha (1)
	alternative (1)
	amendment (6)
	amount (2)
	apologize (1)
	appeal (2)
	appearing (1)
	applicable (1)
	applicant (35)
	applicant's (5)
	application (23)
	applications (1)
	applied (2)
	apply (4)
	applying (3)
	approve (1)
	April (1)
	area (8)
	argument (1)
	arrange (2)
	arrangement (4)
	assistance (2)

	Index: assuming..correct
	assuming (1)
	attached (2)
	attention (1)
	attorney (1)
	avenues (1)
	awning (1)
	AYES (4)
	B-2 (1)
	back (6)
	BARTLEY (15)
	base (1)
	based (8)
	basically (2)
	basis (1)
	BASS (46)
	Beach (7)
	benefit (1)
	Beth (3)
	Beth's (1)
	Bethany (1)
	Bethany's (1)
	bias (1)
	Bible (1)
	bit (2)
	board (16)
	Board's (1)
	borrow (1)
	Boulevard (4)
	breach (1)
	bring (1)
	bringing (2)
	brought (1)
	build (2)
	building (12)
	built (13)
	burden (6)
	burdens (1)
	business (7)
	call (1)
	capacity (1)
	case (1)
	catch (1)
	certainty (1)
	certification (2)
	chain (3)
	Chairman (6)
	CHAIRPERSON (92)
	chance (1)
	change (2)
	CHASE (2)
	circumstances (2)
	clerk (2)
	close (5)
	code (18)
	comfort (1)
	commercial (1)
	common (1)
	competent (1)
	compliance (1)
	compliant (2)
	concession (1)
	conclusions (1)
	concur (1)
	conditions (6)
	confirmed (1)
	conflict (3)
	consensus (5)
	considered (1)
	consistent (7)
	consists (1)
	construct (2)
	constructed (8)
	constructing (2)
	construction (1)
	contact (1)
	contents (1)
	continuous (1)
	contract (1)
	contractor (4)
	copies (1)
	copy (4)
	correct (11)

	Index: Correction..falls
	Correction (1)
	correspondence (1)
	cottage (4)
	cottages (5)
	council (6)
	court (1)
	covered (2)
	covering (5)
	create (2)
	created (1)
	creates (1)
	current (7)
	daily (1)
	Datson (1)
	dealing (1)
	December/january (1)
	decide (2)
	decision (7)
	decision-making (1)
	deck (28)
	decks (1)
	deliberate (1)
	delivered (2)
	demonstrated (2)
	deny (5)
	detailed (1)
	determination (1)
	determine (1)
	diminution (1)
	direct (1)
	directly (1)
	discusses (1)
	DISCUSSION (1)
	dispute (1)
	district (2)
	docs (1)
	dollar (1)
	drive-arounds (1)
	due (4)
	earlier (1)
	edge (1)
	effective (1)
	effectively (2)
	efficient (1)
	eighth (1)
	ELDRIDGE (76)
	element (2)
	elements (8)
	email (3)
	ended (1)
	enforcement (3)
	entailed (1)
	entails (1)
	enter (1)
	entering (2)
	enters (1)
	entertain (1)
	entitled (3)
	entrance (5)
	essentially (2)
	evening (2)
	events (1)
	everybody's (1)
	evidence (8)
	exact (1)
	examples (1)
	excuse (2)
	exhibit (9)
	exhibits (4)
	exist (1)
	existed (2)
	existing (4)
	exists (1)
	exit (2)
	expand (1)
	expanding (1)
	explain (1)
	explored (2)
	exploring (2)
	extend (6)
	extends (1)
	extension (4)
	extreme (1)
	fact (8)
	factual (1)
	fair (5)
	falls (1)

	Index: family..latest
	family (1)
	favor (4)
	federal (1)
	feel (1)
	figure (1)
	file (1)
	filed (1)
	files (1)
	final (1)
	finally (1)
	financial (1)
	finding (6)
	findings (6)
	fine (1)
	Fischer (1)
	Fisher (3)
	fixed (1)
	footprint (1)
	forever (1)
	Fort (4)
	found (3)
	Four-fifths (1)
	fourth (1)
	front (3)
	future (1)
	general (1)
	GIS (5)
	give (3)
	God (4)
	good (4)
	grandfathered (1)
	grant (8)
	granting (2)
	guess (8)
	hand (2)
	hands (1)
	happy (1)
	hardship (32)
	hardships (2)
	Harry (1)
	hear (3)
	heard (1)
	hearing (13)
	Hearsay (1)
	held (1)
	highlighted (1)
	hired (1)
	homeowner (1)
	hope (1)
	hoping (1)
	horizontally (2)
	house (3)
	houses (1)
	huge (1)
	identify (6)
	illustrative (1)
	imagine (1)
	impervious (2)
	improvements (1)
	inabi (1)
	inability (1)
	inclined (2)
	including (1)
	individual (1)
	infringes (1)
	inside (3)
	inspected (1)
	inspection (2)
	inspections (3)
	inspector (1)
	installation (1)
	installed (1)
	intent (4)
	interest (2)
	interrupted (1)
	issue (5)
	issues (2)
	item (2)
	January (3)
	John (2)
	join (1)
	June (1)
	justice (1)
	justify (1)
	KBC (3)
	kind (2)
	knowledge (1)
	Kure (7)
	land (5)
	language (1)
	latest (1)

	Index: layman's..permit
	layman's (1)
	left (1)
	letting (1)
	licensed (1)
	located (2)
	location (4)
	long (4)
	looked (1)
	lot (8)
	made (4)
	mailed (1)
	make (7)
	making (2)
	man (1)
	Mandy (1)
	map (6)
	mark (1)
	material (1)
	matter (1)
	Mcgeough (75)
	Mcneely (17)
	meant (1)
	meet (1)
	meeting (4)
	meets (1)
	member (4)
	members (4)
	memo (5)
	mention (1)
	mentioned (1)
	met (2)
	methods (2)
	middle (1)
	mind (1)
	mine (1)
	minute (1)
	minutes (3)
	miscommunicated (1)
	months (2)
	moot (1)
	motion (6)
	move (3)
	MULTIPLE (5)
	N/a (1)
	NALEAU (30)
	necessity (1)
	needed (2)
	neighbor (1)
	neighborhood (1)
	non-expert (1)
	non-permitted (1)
	nonconforming (16)
	nonconformity (1)
	North (4)
	NOS (1)
	note (1)
	noted (3)
	notice (5)
	noticed (1)
	November (1)
	number (16)
	numerical (1)
	oath (2)
	October (1)
	officer (2)
	open (3)
	opinion (3)
	opinions (1)
	opposed (2)
	orange (1)
	order (8)
	ordinance (2)
	ordinanced (1)
	ordinances (1)
	original (1)
	originally (1)
	owner (5)
	owners (1)
	paragraph (4)
	part (3)
	parties (4)
	party (2)
	past (1)
	peculiar (5)
	people (1)
	permit (9)

	Index: permits..return
	permits (1)
	permitted (10)
	person (1)
	personal (1)
	personally (1)
	photo (2)
	photos (2)
	picture (4)
	pictures (1)
	Place (1)
	plan (2)
	planning (1)
	plat (1)
	point (2)
	points (1)
	poll (1)
	porch (13)
	porches (1)
	posted (2)
	potentially (1)
	present (2)
	pretty (1)
	previous (2)
	prints (1)
	prior (4)
	problem (1)
	procedural (2)
	process (3)
	produce (1)
	prohibited (1)
	prohibition (1)
	properly (1)
	properties (4)
	property (40)
	protect (1)
	protection (4)
	prove (2)
	proves (1)
	provide (2)
	provided (1)
	provision (1)
	provisions (2)
	public (3)
	publisher's (1)
	purchasing (1)
	purpose (6)
	push (1)
	put (5)
	quasi-judicial (1)
	question (6)
	questions (20)
	rain (2)
	rained (1)
	rains (1)
	Raise (1)
	raised (4)
	read (1)
	reading (1)
	realize (1)
	realm (2)
	rear (6)
	rebuttal (5)
	recall (1)
	recommendation (1)
	record (9)
	recuse (1)
	regulation (12)
	related (1)
	relief (1)
	remain (2)
	remaining (1)
	renovated (1)
	renovations (1)
	repeat (1)
	repeating (1)
	reporter (1)
	request (1)
	requested (5)
	requesting (1)
	required (7)
	requirements (2)
	requires (1)
	reserve (1)
	residential (4)
	RESPONSE (4)
	responsibility (1)
	restricts (1)
	result (11)
	resulted (1)
	resulting (2)
	results (5)
	retractable (1)
	return (1)

	Index: review..tie
	review (1)
	river (1)
	road (2)
	rock (1)
	roof (42)
	roofs (1)
	runs (1)
	safety (3)
	SANDERS (12)
	scope (1)
	seat (1)
	secured (1)
	seeking (6)
	self-created (1)
	sense (1)
	separate (1)
	serve (1)
	session (1)
	set (1)
	setback (28)
	setbacks (3)
	shed (4)
	shield (1)
	short (1)
	show (5)
	showed (1)
	showing (8)
	shown (7)
	sic (2)
	side (2)
	signed (1)
	similar (5)
	similarly (1)
	sir (7)
	sitting (1)
	situation (1)
	size (2)
	small (2)
	sort (2)
	sound (2)
	space (2)
	speak (1)
	speaking (2)
	spirit (4)
	split (1)
	spring (2)
	staff (3)
	stand (1)
	standard (2)
	standing (2)
	start (2)
	state (2)
	stated (1)
	strict (4)
	string (1)
	strip (1)
	structure (12)
	subject (2)
	submit (1)
	submitted (2)
	subsections (2)
	substantial (3)
	sudden (1)
	sufficient (2)
	suggestion (1)
	summarize (3)
	summarizing (1)
	summary (1)
	support (1)
	supporting (1)
	supports (2)
	surface (2)
	swear (4)
	talking (1)
	tax (1)
	technically (1)
	ten (3)
	tender (1)
	terms (1)
	test (1)
	testified (2)
	testify (2)
	testifying (3)
	testimony (14)
	text (6)
	thereof (1)
	thereto (1)
	thing (2)
	things (6)
	Thomas (4)
	thought (1)
	thoughts (1)
	threat (1)
	tie (1)

	Index: time..zoning
	time (10)
	timeline (2)
	today (3)
	tonight's (1)
	topography (2)
	touch (1)
	town (5)
	townships' (1)
	traffic (1)
	transcribing (1)
	transmittal (1)
	truth (12)
	turn (3)
	Turning (3)
	typo (1)
	Uh-huh (6)
	unaware (1)
	understand (1)
	understanding (1)
	undisclosed (1)
	undue (1)
	unique (6)
	unit (10)
	units (5)
	unnecessary (9)
	unprotected (1)
	values (1)
	variance (42)
	vertically (2)
	view (2)
	violation (6)
	violations (1)
	vote (6)
	voting (1)
	walk (2)
	walked (1)
	wanted (1)
	ways (1)
	weather (1)
	week (1)
	White (46)
	White's (3)
	withstanding (1)
	witnesses (2)
	worksheet (4)
	wrap (1)
	writing (1)
	written (2)
	y'all (1)
	yard (7)
	year (2)
	year-long (1)
	years (2)
	zoning (3)


	Exhibits
	11-22 105868 Exhibit 01
	11-22 105868 Exhibit 02
	Page  11 

	11-22 105868 Exhibit 03
	Page  11 

	11-22 105868 Exhibit 04
	Page  11 

	11-22 105868 Exhibit 05
	Page  11 

	11-22 105868 Exhibit 06
	Page  22 

	11-22 105868 Exhibit 07
	Page  23 

	11-22 105868 Exhibit 08
	Page  23 




CERTIFICATION OF MAILED NOTICE

I hereby certify to the Town of Kure Beach Board of Adjustment that notice of
the November 22, 2022 quasi-judicial hearing on the application for a variance submitted
by Thomas McGeough was mailed as required under KBC 12.06.050.B on November 7,

2022.
This the q% day of November 2022.
{1 Jaady, W
Mand§f Sanders, Town Clerk
ANy,
Sworn to and subscribed before me ‘¢¢‘§:a0‘TH G:'ﬁb%
This the ﬂday of November 2022. g’ é?f NOTAR) ﬂ(}f;%
. s §5 coumssag EXPIRES §
H ‘_z“ 5/1/2024 O
M&%.— X <§
NOTARY PUBLIC %4 SUBLIC &F

‘14,0 &

VER CO\X\“‘\\‘
My Commission expires: __ S t', ZZOZH %""fmumum“‘“

EXHIBIT

‘4






TOWN OF KURE BEACH
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

NOTICE OF QUASI-JUDICIAL HEARING

DATE: NOVEMBER 22, 2022

TIME: 6:00 PM

PLACE: KURE BEACH TOWN HALL
117 SETTLERS LANE
KURE BEACH, NC 28449

Notice is hereby given that a quasi-judicial hearing will be held by the Kure Beach Board of Adjustment
on a variance application filed by Thomas McGeough as the owner of property located at 213 Fort
Fisher Boulevard N, Kure Beach, North Carolina. The application seeks a variance from the provisions
of KBC 15.38.020.B with respect to the encroachment of a roof covering into the required setback
space. Persons/entities having standing under N.C.G.S. §160D-1402 may appear at the hearing and
offer evidence.






CERTIFICATION OF POSTED NOTICE

[ hereby certify to the Town of Kure Beach Board of Adjustment that notice of

the November 22, 2022 quasi-judicial hearing on the application for a variance submitted
by Thomas McGeough was posted as required under KBC 12.06.050.B on October 31

2022.

. q%
This the day of November 2022. W

Mandy Sanders, M Clerk

Sworn to and subscribed before me ““..mnum.,,"%
This the 9T day of November 2022. s.;:‘/g OITH ,;:1"
£ woTARy U3

- H MY z
M&%. S _ COMMISSIONEXPIRES £
NOTARY PUBLIC %‘zﬂé’ Shre24 ¥ £

PUBLC &F

ly
My Commission expires: Z % cOS
y pires: 5 [2024. ven SO

A

EXHIBIT

i 9






TOWN OF KURE BEACH
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

NOTICE OF QUASI-JUDICIAL HEARING

DATE: NOVEMBER 22, 2022

TIME: 6:00 PM

PLACE: KURE BEACH TOWN HALL
117 SETTLERS LANE
KURE BEACH, NC 28449

Notice is hereby given that a quasi-judicial hearing will be held by the Kure Beach Board of Adjustment
on a variance application filed by Thomas McGeough as the owner of property located at 213 Fort
Fisher Boulevard N, Kure Beach, North Carolina. The application seeks a variance from the provisions
of KBC 15.38.020.B with respect to the encroachment of a roof covering into the required setback

space. Persons/entities having standing under N.C.G.S. §160D-1402 may appear at the hearing and
offer evidence.











Gazette, November 9th, 2022

S - T

TOWN OF KURE =i
BEACH BOARD % -
OF ADJUSTMENT

NOTICE OF QUASI-JUDICIAL

HEARING
DATE: NOVEMBER 22, 2022

TIME: 6:00 PM

PLACE: KURE BEACH TOWN HALL
117 SETTLERS LANE
KURE BEACH, NC 28449

Notice is hereby given that a quasi-judicial
hearing will be held by the Kure Beach Board of
Adjustment on a variance application filed by
Thomas McGeough as the owner of property
located at 213 Fort Fisher Boulevard N, Kure
Beach, North Carolina. The application sceks 2
variance from the provisions of KBC
15.38.020 B with respect to the encroachment of
a roof covering into the required setback space.
Persons/entities having standing under N.C.G.S.
§160D-1402 may appear at the hearing and offer
evidence.

EXHIBIT

3







APPLICATION FOR A VARIANCE REQUEST
TOWN OF KURE BEACH
Application Fee $375.00

Applicant must file the application for a hearing, along with the fee, with the Town Clerk thirty (30) working
days prior to the regularly scheduled meeting date. All applications shall be made upon the form furnished
for that purpose, and all information required thereon shall be complete before an appeal shall be considered
as having been filed. A list of all property owners within a 200-250 ft. radius with their current mailing
address shall be submitted with the appeal application. Board meetings are normally scheduled for the fourth

Tuesday of each month.
Applicants are encouraged to attach additional sheets as needed so responses are legible

DATE: 09/11/2022

LOCATION OF SUBJECT PROPERTY: __ 213 Fort Fisher Blvd N

OWNER OR LESSEE: ___ | nomas McGeough
] Thomas McGeough hereby petition the Town of Kure Beach Board of
Adjustments for a VARIANCE from the literal provisions of the ___15.38.020 Zoning

Ordinance because, under the interpretation given to me by the Building Inspector, | am prohibited from
using the parcel of land in a manner as shown by the plot plan attached to this form. | request a variance
from the tollowing provisions of the ordinance. CITE USE AND PARAGRAPH NUMBERS.

2. Extension in yard/setback space. A structure that is nonconforming as to yard/setback requirements but conforms to the
permissible use within the district in which it is located shall not be enlarged or extended in any direction (horizontally or
vertically) into the required open space of the yard/setback area, except for energy conservation enclosures in subparagraph I
below, and changes in roof design in subparagraph J below, and ramps, lifting devices and hand rails or a combination of these for

the handicapped in subparagraph K below.

This variance application is being made because of the following special conditions existing in this particular
case.

When constructed in 1950 "Cottage C" on our property was built within two feet of the property line. The attached

deck and door to access the unit were therefore within the 10 foot rear setback . A roof covering to both protect the deck

and provide for access to the cottage shielded from the elements would therefore fall inside the 10 foot rear setback.

Granting a variance of 6' would alluw us to both protect our deck, and ourselves from the elements when accessing

our property. Being that the raised deck was existing, there will be no change to the actual footprint of the structure

other than a roof covering,

EXHIBIT

4

tabbles®

Forms/BOA/variance Updated to reflect changes to NC Gen. Stat.160A-388 effective10.1.13 1





FACTORS RELEVANT TO THE ISSUANCE OF A VARIANCE

The Kure Beach Board of Adjustment DOES NOT have unlimited discretion in deciding whether to grant a
variance. Under the state enabling act, the Board is required to reach FOUR conclusions before it may issue

a variance.

Unnecessary hardships result from the strict application of the ordinance.
The hardship results from conditions that are peculiar to the property such as location, size, or

A

B
topography.

C. The hardship did not result from actions taken by the applicant or the property.

D The requested variance is consistent with the spirit, purpose and inient of the ordinance such that

pubic safety is secured and substantial justice is achieved.

In the spaces provided on the following pages, indicate the FACTS that you intend to show and the
ARGUMENTS that you intend to make to convince the Board that it can properly reach the three required
conclusions.

A. UNNECESSARY HARDSHIPS RESULT FROM THE STRICT APPLICATION OF THE ORDINANCE.
(NOTE: Unique personal or family hardships are irrelevant, since a variance if, granted, runs with the land).

In order to protect our raised deck from the elements, as well as ensure unencumbered access

to our cottage we are requested approval for the construction of a roof covering. We are not

looking to expand the use of our structure, but wish for the ability of full access and use as

originally intended

B. THE HARDSHIP RESULTS FROM CONDITIONS THAT ARE PECULIAR TO THE PROPERTY SUCH
AS LOCTION, SIZE, OR TOPOGRAPHY.

(NOTE: Hardships resulting from personal circumstances, as well as hardships resulting from conditions that
are common to the neighborhood or the general public, may not be the basis for granting a variance).

Due to the location of where the existing raised deck was built, in regards to the rear setback, we are restricted to the

spectrum of reasonable possibilities for our desired protection from the elements to access our existing structure,

Forms/BOAJvariance Updated to reflect changes to NC Gen. Stat.160A-388 effective10.1.13 2





C. THE HARDSHIP DID NOT RESULT FROM ACTIONS TAKEN BY THE APPLICANT OR THE

PROPERTY
(NOTE: The courts have ruled that the act of purchasing the property with knowledge that circumstances
exist that may justify the granting of a variance shall not be regarded as a self-created hardship).

The hardship exists from a previous owners construction, that now restricts our ability to provide

s and use of our existing living area.

D. THE REQUESTED VARIANCE IS CONSISTENT WITH THE SPIRIT, PURPOSE AND INTENT OF THE
ORDINANCE SUCH THAT PUBIC SAFETY IS SECURED AND SUBSTANTIAL JUSTICE IS ACHIEVED.
(State facts and arguments to show that the variance requested represents the least possible deviation from
the letter of the ordinance that will allow a reasonable use of the land and that the use of the property, if the
variance is granted, will not substantially detract from the character of the neighborhood.)

The requested variance would not decrease the safety of our home or adjacent properties. If this variance is approved,

the location of our deck would not change, therefore causing to effect. Our purpose is to execute our home project in

a safe, correct, and esthetically pleasing way.

SPECIAL NOTE TO APPLICANT: ALL FOUR OF THE ABOVE MENTIONED AREAS
MUST BE SATISFIED COMPLETELY BEFORE THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT CAN
ISSUE A VARIANCE.

I certify that all of the information presented by me in this application is accurate to the best of my
knowledge, information, and belief.

Applicant's Signature /4’"" ./%_,,_ﬁ

Received in Town Clerk's office (date) (signature)

Forms/BOA/variance Updated to reflect changes to NC Gen. Stat.160A-388 effective10.1.13 3





Property Address Owners Name Mailing Address

210 N Third Ave Mary Smith Calhoun Same as property address

214 N Third Ave Holly Schoch & Ari Nateman 337 Fort Fisher Boulevard S Unit A, Kure Beach, NC
218 N Third Ave Charles & Wanda Nicholson Same as property address

222 N Third Ave - Unit A

Roy Irmgard

2428 Wedgewood Driv, Wexford, PA 15090

222 N Third Ave - Unit B

Kasey Butler

6809 Winding Arch Dr, Durham, NC 27713

226 N Third Ave - Unit A

Anthony Cavallo

101 8th St, Brigantine, NJ 08203

226 N Third Ave - Unit B

Michael Rosenblatt

10602 Little Run Farm Court, Vienna, VA 22182

214 L Ave Paul Estabrook 946 Rumar St, Graham, NC 27253

210LAve Michael Darr Same as property address

201 N Fort Fisher Blvd - Unit A Scott Hoelzel 2500 Maple Grove Dr, Neenah, WI, 54956
201 N Fort Fisher Blvd - Unit B Briana Davis 701 Atando Ave Suite P, Charlotte, NC 28206

201 N Fort Fisher Blvd - Unit C

William Lowman

5717 Running Fox Ln, Durham, NC 27703

201 N Fort Fisher Blvd - Unit D

Michael Raemore

4014 Riseley Lane, Charlotte, NC 28270

209 N Fort Fisher Blvd David Yow 209 Deal St SE, Concord, NC 28025

217 N Fort Fisher Blvd- Unit A Raymond Goolsby Jr 2024 Golden Belt Pkwy, Durham, NC 27703
217 N Fort Fisher Blvd- Unit B Peter Cuneo Same as property address

221 N Fort Fisher Blvd Shirley Yount 7880 Sherrills Ford Rd, Salisbury, NC 28147

225 N Fort Fisher Blvd - Unit A

Oliver Arraou

1112 Silver Oaks Ct, Raleigh, NC, 27614

225 N Fort Fisher Blvd - Unit B

Jerry Hamm

2304 Lord Ashley Dr, Sanford, NC 27330

210 N Fort Fisher Blvd

Spiro Hondros

6039 Fair Valley Dr, Charlotte, NC, 28226

214 N Fort Fisher Blvd

Demosthenes Peterson

2400 Beverly, Blvd, Los Angelos, CA 90057

218 N Fort Fisher Blvd

Edward Aycoth

Same as property address







Beth Chase

From: Beth Chase

Sent: Monday, November 21, 2022 4:35 PM

To: thomasryanmcgeough@amail.com; Kurt Bartley; Harry Humphries; Randy McNeely;
jpnsemail@gmail.com; sdselig@gmail.com; john.mcmains@gmail.com; Bryant Bass

Cc: Mandy Sanders; Jim Eldridge

Subject: BOA Hearing

Good afternoon,

Below is the link for the November 22, 2022 hearing. Copies of the variance application, Exhibits 1-4, and the applicable
provisions from the Town Code.

https://townofkurebeach.civicweb.net/document/15471/?splitscreen=true

Thank you,

Beth Chase

Deputy Town Clerk
Town of Kure Beach
117 Settlers Lane
Kure Beach, NC 28449
910-458-8216 (Office)

EXHIBIT

5






11/22/2022

4= @ Agenda

Planning and Zoning Commission - 22 Nov 2022 - Agenda - Htm!

Notes ® HTML

AGENDA

Town of Kure Beach Board of Adjustment

Tuesday, November 22, 2022

A meeting of the Board of Adjustment will be held Tuesday, November 22, 2022 in the
Council Chambers commencing at 6:00 PM.

Page

57-58

59 -65

66 - 75

2.1.

3.3.

3.4.

June 28, 2022 Meeting
2022-06-28 _BOA_Minutes
Transcript - Adkins Hearing

Order of Business
Order of Business

Kure Beach Code Provisions

12.06.050 Quasi-Judicial Procedure

15.08 D Quasi-Judicial Decisions

15.38.020 Continuance Of Nonconforming Situation

Exhibits
Exhibit 1
Exhibit 2
Exhibit 3
Exhibit 4

Additional Items will be Tendered into the Record at the
Meeting

https://townofkurebeach.civicweb.net/document/15471/?splitscreen=true

AGENDA

* Click on the links in
the agenda on the left
to view attachments *

1






ure Beach Inspeetions Department
LI Setthers Lane © Kore Beach, NC 25119

OFree (CO10) 15-60030

To: Board of Adjustments
From: Building Inspections Staff
Re: 213 N. Fort Fisher Blvd. Application for a Variance Request to 15.38.020

Date: October 11, 2022

Board Members:

e 213 N. Fort Fisher Blvd is a non-conforming property in the B-2 Zoning District,
which consists of 3 separate cottages/ units.

* InJanuary 2022, it was noted that an addition of a non-permitted shed roof was
added to Unit C, the structure in the rear of the property, to cover an existing
porch. Unit C is non-conforming to side and rear setbacks. The addition of the
porch roof creates an extension into the required rear setback and is in violation of
15.38.020 Continuance of a Nonconforming Situation (B) Extension in
yard/setback space, 15.36.010 and 15.36.030 Prerequisite to Construction,
Demolition, Remodeling, and Impervious Surfaces, Etc. (Please sce attached
ordinances and picture of shed roof.)

* In April 2022, an application for text amendment was submitted by Thomas
McGeough, owner of 213 N. Fort Fisher Blvd, in response to this violation.

* The proposed text amendment went in front of the Planning and Zoning
Commission during the June 1, 2022 meeting and the motion to recommend
Council’s adoption of the proposed text amendment failed as a result of a 2-2 tie
vote, PZC then forwarding the matter to Council for action. (See attached
consistency statement)

e The proposed text amendment then appeared before Town Council for
consideration and Town Council concluded that it is reasonable and in the public
interest not to adopt the proposed text amendments. (See attached consistency
statement)

® On October 7, 2022, the application for a variance request before you, dated
9/11/2022, was received via mail to the Building Department and was presented
to the Town Clerks Office.

EXHIBIT

E G


















Bethan! White _

From: Bethany White

Sent: Tuesday, August 30, 2022 1:19 PM

To: Tommy McGeough

Subject: RE: Legislative Hearing for Text Amendment Proposal
Tommy,

| spoke to the Town Attorney for clarification on this. You can apply for a variance, there is not really a timeline in doing
so. However, our code does not indicate that enforcement of a violation stays during the Variance procedures. You
were issued a notice of violation in January of 2022. We stayed enforcement during the text amendment procedures
and will continue to do so during the Variance procedures, provided that your variance application gets in front of the
Board of Adjustments by the October meeting (Third Thursday of the Month). If it does not, enforcement will continue
and failure to remove the roof structure will result in civil citations in the amount of $50 per day. You can still apply for
the variance at that point, however, you will be issued citations on a daily basis while the structure remains. To avoid
this, please get your application to us as soon as possible.

Once we receive payment and the application for Variance, the Admin dept can put it on the agenda. | would
recommend getting your application to us no later than the week of 9/5/22. That should give the admin dept enough
time to get it on the October agenda and hire a court reporter, etc.

Also, | just want to reiterate that it will be very difficult for you to prove a hardship for the board to be able to grant your
variance. So, this really will be a long shot. I'm not trying to talk you out of it, just want you to be prepared. I've included
the ordinance pertaining to variances.

Let me know if you have any questions.

EXHIBIT

Thanks! % g/

Beth






Bethanz White

From: Bethany White

Sent: Tuesday, August 30, 2022 10:56 AM

To: Tommy McGeough

Subject: RE: Legislative Hearing for Text Amendment Proposal
HI Tommy,

That is good with me, but let me check with the attorney to make sure we are good with all the timelines and stuff. |
know some of the appeals need to be filed within 30 days of the violation but I'm unsure if since enforcement was
stayed during the text amendment procedures, If the 30 days would be from the text amendment decision. I'll will find
this out and get back to you.

Thanks,

Beth

From: Tommy McGeough <thomasryanmcgeough@gmail.com>
Sent: Tuesday, August 30, 2022 10:48 AM

To: Bethany White <b.white@townofkurebeach.org>

Subject: Re: Legislative Hearing for Text Amendment Proposal

Hi Beth,

While it may be a long shot, we are going to proceed with a variance application. Please let me know when it needs to
be received to be included in the next round of submissions.

Thanks,
Tommy

On Tue, Aug 23, 2022 at 11:45 AM Bethany White <b.white@townofkurebeach.org> wrote:

Hi Tommy,

I've attached the consistency statement for councils decision and application for variance. Also below is the link for the
actions that took place at the last council meeting where they decided. Take a look at the variance application. Note
that this is a long shot, even more long then the text amendment was. You would need to prove hardship in those 4
categories. Let me know if you have questions and what you would like to do from here.

Thanks,

Beth





Bethanz White

SHTED TS
From: Tommy McGeough <thomasryanmcgeough@gmail.com>
Sent: Tuesday, August 23, 2022 11:59 AM
To: Bethany White
Subject: Re: Legislative Hearing for Text Amendment Proposal
Attachments: 2022-08-15_Consistency_Stmt.pdf; application for variance pdf

Got it. Thank you!

| will review this week and seek some advice. | will put a reminder to respond to you with an action plan by next
Monday.

Sincerely,

Tommy

Sent from my iPhone

On Aug 23, 2022, at 11:45 AM, Bethany White <b.white@townofkurebeach.org> wrote:

Hi Tommy,

I've attached the consistency statement for councils decision and application for variance. Also below is
the link for the actions that took place at the last council meeting where they decided. Take a look at
the variance application. Note that this is a long shot, even more long then the text amendment

was. You would need to prove hardship in those 4 categories. Let me know if you have questions and
what you would like to do from here.

Thanks,

Beth

nttps://www.townotkurebeach.org/sites/default/files/uploads/2022-8-15 council actions.pdf
Bethany White

Code Enforcement Officer
Town of Kure Beach
910-707-2011





Bethanx White — _—

From: Bethany White

Sent: Friday, June 10, 2022 2:08 PM

To: Tommy McGeough

Subject: RE: 213 N Fort Fisher Blvd Kure Beach unpermitted structure in setback violation

Yes, 6pm at town hall Monday June, 20".

From: Tommy McGeough <thomasryanmcgeough@gmail.com>

Sent: Friday, June 10, 2022 1:02 PM

To: Bethany White <b.white@townofkurebeach.org>

Subject: Re: 213 N Fort Fisher Blvd Kure Beach unpermitted structure in setback violation

Great- thank you so much! | will be there!

Is it 6pm in the town hall chambers like the last meeting?

Thanks,
Tommy

Sent from my iPhone

On Jun 10, 2022, at 12:50 PM, Bethany White <b.white@townofkurebeach.org> wrote:

Hi Thomas,

| talked to Beth in the Admin Department and she said they will definitely work with you on a hearing
date, so it would be a good idea to come to the council meeting on the 20" so you can participate in the
scheduling of the hearing. Let me know if you have any guestions.

Thanks,

Bethany White

Code Enforcement Officer
Town of Kure Beach
910-707-2011

From: Tommy McGeough <thomasryanmcgeough@gmail.com>
Sent: Tuesday, May 31, 2022 12:53 PM
To: Bethany White <b.white@townofkurebeach.org>

Subject: Re: 213 N Fort Fisher Blvd Kure Beach unpermitted structure in setback violation
Hi Bethany,
Thank you for the email. | am planning on attending. Hoping for the best!

Tommy





On May 31, 2022, at 11:27 AM, Bethany White <b.white @townofkurebeach.org> wrote:

Hi Thomas,

Not sure if you were notified by the admin department, but | just wanted to remind you
that your text amendment application will go before the Planning and Zoning
Commission tomorrow, Wednesday June 1. The meeting starts at 6pm and |
recommend attending if you can, as they will give you a chance to speak on your own
behalf. You can view the agenda here:

https://townofkurebeach.civicweb.net/document/14199/ ?splitscreen=true

Let me know if you have any questions.

Thanks,

Beth

From: Tommy McGeough <thomasryanmcgeough@gmail.com>
Sent: Thursday, April 21, 2022 4:12 PM

To: Bethany White <b.white@townofkurebeach.org>

Subject: Re: 213 N Fort Fisher Blvd Kure Beach unpermitted structure in setback
violation

Sorry for the delay. Got the flu over Azalea Festival weekend and spent a full week in
bed with a fever. | will get the application in before next Thursday.

Thanks for your assistance on this issue-

Thomas

On Apr 21, 2022, at 4:06 PM, Bethany White
<b.white@townofkurebeach.org> wrote:

Mr. McGeough,

I have yet to receive an application for Text Amendment for 213 N Fort
Fisher Blvd. You have until Thursday 4/28/22 to submit an application
for Text Amendment or to remove the porch roof in violation, otherwise
civil citations will be issued in the amount of $50/day. If you have any
questions, or concerns. Please feel free to contact me.

Thanks,





Bethany White

Code Enforcement Officer
Town of Kure Beach
609-304-4117

From: Tommy McGeough <thomasryanmcgeough@gmail.com>
Sent: Friday, April 8, 2022 12:35 PM
To: Bethany White <b.white@townofkurebeach.org>

Subject: Re: 213 N Fort Fisher Blvd Kure Beach unpermitted structure in
setback violation

Hi Bethany,
| do intend to file a text amendment. | will work on the filing next week.
Thanks for your time and assistance.

Thanks,
Thomas

Sent from my iPhone

On Apr 8, 2022, at 12:31 PM, Bethany White
<b.white@townofkurebeach.org> wrote:

Mr. Mcgeough,

Just wanted to follow up regarding the violation on your
property at 213 N Fort Fisher Blvd Kure Beach. We still
have an open violation on your property. Please let me
know if you intend to file an appeal, variance, or text
amendment. Otherwise the violation will need to be
resolved.

Thanks,

Bethany White

Code Enforcement Officer
Town of Kure Beach
910-707-2011

From: Bethany White
Sent: Monday, March 21, 2022 1:23 PM

3





To: thomasryanmcgeough@gmail.com
Subject: 213 N Fort Fisher Blvd Kure Beach unpermitted
structure in setback violation

Hi Mr. Mcgeough,

I've attached the applications for text amendment,
variance, and appeal from an action of the zoning
enforcement officer. Please read over and let me know
if you have any questions or if you would like to pursue
any of these routes. Also, below is the ordinance
regarding non-conforming structures we discussed on
the phone. Thanks so much!

Bethany White

Code Enforcement Officer
Town of Kure Beach
910-707-2011

15.38.020 Continuance Of Nonconforming Situation






4.

10.

Extension in nse. There shall be no extension ina
nonconlorming  use that would mercase  the
building's occupancey. square footage. production.
servicing or uthty demands except that any
structure used  tor single-family residential
purposes and maintained as a noncontorming use
or structure may be enflarged or replaced with «
stmilar structure of w larger size. so long as the
cilarecment or replacement does not create new
nonconlonmities or ierease the extent ol existing
nonconlfornnties with respect o yvardssetback
requirements whieh ata nimimum should comply
with the RA-TA residential requirements,
Repairs and alterariops. Normal mamienance.
repatrs. and improvements ol nonconforming
buildings shall be permitied provided that it does
not violate subparagraphs B D above.

Dennage or destruction. Ay nonconforming
structure or o any  butlding  contaiming  a
nonconfornimge use which has been damaged.
destroved. demohished, or removed cither by
accident  or by natural cuuses  may  be
reconstructed and used as before 11 a building
permil s applhied for withinone (1) vear from the
date of destruction. provided. 1t does not violate
subparagraphs B [ above.

Cessation. I actve operation ol a noncontorming
tse as discontinued for a perod ol twelve (12)
consceutive months, such nonconforming use
shull thereatter be used only Tor a conlorming use,
A cessation will also oceur when a structure is
willlully  removed. Once  a nonconforming
sttuation has been chaneed 1o a contormimyg
sttvation, i shall not revert buek 10 a
nonconforming situation.

Transfer of noncoRforning properiy.
Nonconlorming situations cannot be translerred
with a ot 1l s vacant at the time ol transter.
except as noted in subparagraph A above.
Energy conservation. A covered entrance way
already o exastence within the setback  area,
which has a permanent foundation and Hoor and
Is covered by an existing roof. may be enclosed
for energy conservation purposes The inside
dimensions ol the enclosure shall be less than
seventy (70) square leet inarci.

Change of roof desien. A lat rool may be
changed o a pitched rool provided that such roof
shall not exceed a four (4) 10 twelve (12) ratio.
The priched root shall not extend horizontally any
further than existing noncontorming the situation,
nor shall e exceed the current building height
Inaton. Gutters and - downspouts shall be
provided 1o control runatl when  adjoinmg
property would be affected as a result ol this





11.

modilication, Where gutters are required. they
shall not encroach on the adjoimng propery.
Facilities for heundicapped persons. A ramp.
[iftne deviee and hand rails or a combination of
these may be constructed i the setback area.
provided that no other suitable  conlorming
alternutive exists, [or the use of persons who are
unable to enter or leave their place ol dwelling
without the assistance of other persons or a sell-
propetled method ol eavel The facilinies histed
this secton may not encroach upon the adjommime
property. Application for the Tacility will be made
to the butlding mspector who will investivate and
make  recommendatnion o the planming  and
soning commission. Afier thew review. planning
and zonme will make recommendations 1o Kure
Beach Town Counctl. After council's review of
the case. and upon approval. they will instruct the
building mspector w issue a permit and monitor
the construction.





